
Panasonic °
Digital Camera

Model No. PV-DC2090/PV-DC2590

Operating Instructions

OPalmCamo

(PV-DC2590 shown)

For assistance, call 1-800-272-7033.
Before attempting to connect, operate or adjust this product, please read these instructions
thoroughly, and keep them for future reference,



Things You Should Know

Attach your purchase receipt here

Thank you and congratulations
on your purchase of this state of the art
Panasonic Digital Camera, This product
has been manufactured and tested to

Panasonic's highest standards to give you
the best in performance and reliability.
Save this operating instruction manual
as an operating and information guide.

Date of Purchase

Dealer Purchased From

Dealer Address

Dealer Phone No,

Model No,

Serial No,

Unpack your Digital Camera
Please confirm that the following items are packed in the Digital Camera box.
They are provided to help you use or set up your Digital Camera.

1pc. Digital Camera 1 pc. 8 MB CompactFlash 4pcs. AA Alkaline Battery
(PV-DC2090/DC2590) Card (LSSB0003)

(LSFAO009, or LSFA0011)

(PV-DO2590 shown)

1pc. Video Cable
(LSJA0238)

1pc. PC Connection Cable 1pc. Hand Strap
for Windows (LSFC0010)

(LSJA023__ j

1 pc. CD-ROM of Driver
Software for Windows 95/98
and Macintosh /
Adobe PhotoDeluxe

(LSFT0163)

1 pc. Compact Modem Card
(Only for PV-DC2590)
(PV-CFM10(LSFA0010)/
LSJA0244)

1pc. Ferrite Core
(Only for PV-DC2590)
(LSLP0059)

Microsoft, Windows, and Windows 95/98 are registered trademarks of Microsoft in the United
States and other countries.
Macintosh is a registered trademark of Apple Computer Incorporated.
Adobe, the Adobe logo & PhotoDeluxe are trademarks of Adobe Systems Inc.
CompactFlash is a trademark of SanDisk Corporation.
All product]brand names are trademarks or registered trademarks of the respective holders.

2 ! Ill] il_.F',l_! I--1P_Ii ll(ll!i.I / • t:[llIllIPl_l Jl!til



Information
l J,

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause I_
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver,
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
FCC Warning: To assure continued FCC compliance, use only the provided shielded interface cable

with ferdte cores when connecting digital camera to computer and clip-on ferrite core
mounted over the user provided modular cable in accordance with instruction herein.
Also, any unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment could void the
user's authority to operate.

Precautions

USE & LOCATION
• TO AVOID SHOCK HAZARD .., Your Digital Camera and power supply should not be exposed to

rain or moisture. Do not connect the power supply or operate your Digital Camera if it gets wet.
Your Digital Camera has been designed for outdoor use, however it is not designed to sustain direct
exposure to water, rain, sleet, snow, sand, dust, or a direct splashing from a pool or even a cup of
coffee. This action could permanently damage the internal parts of your Digital Camera. Do not
attempt to disassemble this unit. There are no user serviceable parts inside. Unplug your Digital
Camera from the power supply and have it serviced.

• DO NOT AIM YOUR DIGITAL CAMERA AT THE SUN OR OTHER BRIGHT OBJECTS.
• DO NOT EXPOSE YOUR DIGITAL CAMERA TO EXTENDED HIGH TEMPERATURE ... Such as,

in direct sunlight, inside a closed car, next to a heater, etc... This action could permanently damage
the internal parts of your Digital Camera.

• AVOID SUDDEN CHANGES IN TEMPERATURE ... If the unit is suddenly moved from a cold
place to a warm place, moisture may form inside the unit.

• DO NOT LEAVE YOUR DIGITAL CAMERA OR THE POWER SUPPLY TURNED ON WHEN NOT
IN USE.

• STORAGE OF YOUR DIGITAL CAMERA ... Store and handle your Digital Camera in a manner
that will not subject it to unnecessary movement (avoid shaking end striking). Your Digital Camera
contains a sensitive pick-up device which could be damaged by improper handling or storage.

CARE

• TO CLEAN YOUR DIGITAL CAMERA .,. Do not use strong or abrasive detergents when cleaning
your Digital Camera body.

• TO PROTECT THE LENS ... DO not touch the surface of the lens with your hand. Use a
commercial Digital Camera lens solution and lens paper when cleaning the lens. Improper cleaning
can scratch the lens coating.

• TO PROTECT THE FINISH OF YOUR DIGITAL CAMERA ... Before handling your Digital Camera,
make sure your hands and face are free from any chemical products, such as suntan lotion, as it
may damage the finish.

3



Important Safety Instructions for Digital
Camera with Compact Modem Card

1. Read and understand all instructions.

2. Follow all warnings and instructions marked on the product.
3. Unplug this product from the card slot before cleaning. Do not use liquid cleaners or

aerosol cleaners. Use a damp cloth for cleaning.
4. Do not use this product near water, for example, near bathtub, wash bowl, kitchen

sink, or laundry tub, in a wet basement, or near a swimming pool.
5. Do not place this product on an unstable cart, stand, or table. The product may fall,

causing serious damage to the product.

6. This product should never be placed near a radiator or heat register. This product
should not be placed in a built-in installation unless proper ventilation is provided.

7. Do not allow anything to rest on the special cable. Do not locate this product where the
cable will be abused by personal walking on it.

8. Do not insert any other cables to the product except the assignment. Do not use this
cable for any other products. This cable is only for the exclusive use. It may cause
serious damage to the product.

9. Never push objects of any kind into this product through cabinet as they may touch
dangerous voltage points or short out parts that could result in a risk of fire or electric
shock. Never spill liquid of any kind on the product.

10. To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not disassemble this product, but take it to a
qualified serviceman when some service or repair work is required. Opening or
removing covers may expose you to dangerous voltages or other risks. Incorrect
reassembly can cause electric shock when the appliance is subsequently used.

11. Unplug this product from the card slot and refer servicing to qualified service
personnel under following conditions:
A. If liquid has been spilled into the product.
B. If the product has been exposed to rain or water.

C. If the product does not operate normally by following the operating instructions.
Adjust only those controls that are covered by the operating instructions because
improper adjustment or other controls may result in damage and will often require
extensive work by a qualified technician to restore the product to normal operation.

D. If the product has been dropped or the cabinet has been damaged.
E. If the product exhibits a distinct change in performance.

12. Avoid using a telephone (other than a cordless type) during an electrical storm.
There may be a remote risk of electric shock from lightning.

13. Do not use the telephone to report a gas leak in the vicinity of the leak.
14. The telecommunication cord which is used for this modem should be minimum

26AWG.

15. These accessory modem card and modular cable models are intended only for use in
and with listed Information Technology Equipment where the host machine includes
instructions for the installation of accessories by the operator.

4 • _ro]an_.T-",_k_ P.ti r,,t_.,._,,_.nI • II:[oI o_.,,IrW.,,EIP'_OBkn



Precautions for Compact Modem Card

1. This equipment complies with Part 68 of the FCC rules. On the back side of this
equipment is a label that contains, among other information, the FCC registration
number and ringer equivalence number (REN) for this equipment. If requested, this
information must be provided to the Telephone Company.

Guarantee's Name :' FUJITSU MEDIA DEVICES LIMITED

Serial number : The date of manufacture is printed on the side of the card.
2. USOC Jack, RJ11C is suited to this equipment.
3. An FCC compliant telephone cord and modular plug is provided with this equipment.

This equipment is designed to be connected to the telephone network or premises
wiring using a compatible modular jack which is Part 68 compliant. See installation
instructions for details.

4. The REN is used to determine the quantity of devices, which may be connected to the
telephone line. Excessive RENs on the telephone line may result in the devices not
ringing in response to an incoming call In most, but not all areas, the sum of RENs
should not exceed five(5.0). To be certain of the number of devices that may be
connected to a line, as determined by the total RENs, contact the local Telephone
Company.

5. If the terminal equipment PV-CFM10 causes harm to the telephone network, the
Telephone Company will notify you in advance that temporary discontinuance of
service may be required. But if advance notice isn't practical, the telephone company
will notify the customer as soon as possible. Also, you will be advised of your right to
file a compliant with the FCC if you believe it is necessary.

6. The Telephone Company may make changes in it's facilities, equipment, operations or
procedures that could affect the operation of the equipment. If this happens the
Telephone Company will provide advance notice in order for you to make necessary
modifications to maintain uninterrupted service.

7. If trouble is experienced with this equipment PV-CFM10 for repair or warranty
information, prease contact Panasonic. If the equipment is causing harm to the
telephone network, the Telephone Company may request that you disconnect the
equipment until the problem is resolved.

8. This equipment cannot be used on public coin phone service provided by the
Telephone Company. Connection to party line service is subject to state tariffs.
(Contact the state public utility commission, public service commission or corporation
commission for Information.)

9. The Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991 makes it unlawful for any person to
use a computer or other electric device, including fax machines, to send any message
unless such message clearly contains in a margin at the top or bottom of each
transmitted page or on the first page of the transmission, the date and time it is sent
and an identification of the business or other entity, or other individual sending the
message and the telephone number of the sending machine or such business, other
entity, or individual (refer to page 76).

10. According to the FCC's electrical safety advisory, we recommend that you may install
an AC surge arrestor in the AC outlet to which this equipment is connected. Telephone
companies report that electrical surges, typically lighting transients, are very
destructive to customer terminal equipment connected to AC power sources and that
this is a major nationwide problem.

5



Table of Contents
Getting Started

Things You Should Know .................................................................................................... 2
Information .......................................................................................................................... 3
Important Safety Instructions for Digital Camera with Compact Modem Card ................. 4
Precautions for Compact Modem Card .............................................................................. 5
Declaration of Conformity ................................................................................................... 7
Index of Controls ................................................................................................................. 8

On Screen Display (OSD) ................................................................................................ 11
LCD Monitor Indication ..................................................................................................... 12

Power Supply .................................................................................................................... 14
Attaching the Hand Strap ................................................................................................. 15
CompactFlash Card .......................................................................................................... 16
Setting the Clock ............................................................................................................... 18

Basic Operation

Capturing images ............................................................................................................. 19
Adjusting LCD Viewfinder Brightness .............................................................................. 23
Playing Back Captured images ........................................................................................ 24
Viewing Images on YourTV Screen and Transferring Your Images (VCR) ..................... 28

Special Features

Focus/Macro Recording ................................................................................................... 29
Using the built-in Flash ..................................................................................................... 30
White Balance ................................................................................................................... 32

Light Metering ................................................................................................................... 33
Capture B/W Images ........................................................................................................ 34
Self Timer Recording ........................................................................................................ 35
Adjusting the Iris Manually ............................................................................................... 35
Time Lapse Recording ..................................................................................................... 37
To Delete Specific Images ................................................................................................ 38
To Delete All Images ......................................................................................................... 39
Formatting CF Card .......................................................................................................... 40
To Copy Image Pages ....................................................................................................... 41
To Copy All Images ........................................................................................................... 42
Slide Show ........................................................................................................................ 43

Inserting the PCMCIA Adaptor ......................................................................................... 44
Transferring Your Images (Windows 95/98) ..................................................................... 46
Transferring Your Images (Macintosh) .............................................................................. 52
Communication Function .................................................................................................. 58
Remote Access ................................................................................................................. 61

Remote Access (Windows 95/98) .................................................................................... 62
Remote Access (Macintosh) ............................................................................................ 68
Communication ................................................................................................................. 74
PC Connection .................................................................................................................. 76

Using the Digital Photo Printer ......................................................................................... 78

6 i Kf,j  .k1.1ktp.li[K l , ili D:fIZIEpJrW 4I Bt,n



For Your Information
Table of Contents F;

Digital Camera Accessory List ...................................................................................... 80 I_'
Digital Camera Accessory List Order Form .................................................................. 81
Before Requesting Service ............................................................................................ 82
Specifications ................................................................................................................. 83
Warranty ......................................................................................................................... 84
Service Center Directory ............................................................................................... 85
Index ............................................................................................................................... 86

This operating Instruction book is designed for use with models PV-DC2090 and
PV-DC2590.

The PV-DC25g0 is the model used for illustrative purposes.
Features may vary, so please read carefully.

Types of Differences

PV-DC2090 PV-DC2590

B/W Full Feature Indicator Panel No Yes

REC MODE Button No Yes

SELF TIMER Button No Yes

FLASH Button No Yes

Compact Modem Card Not Included Included

Declaration of Conformity

Model Number : PV-DC2090/PV-DC2590/PV-CFM10/LSJA0244
Trade Name : Panasonic
Responsibility Party : Matsushita Electdc Corporation of America
Address : One Panasonic Way Secaucus New Jersey 07094
Telephone Number : 1-800-211-PANA (7262)

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

7



Index of Controls

SHTR
Button
See pages 19, 20,
25, 26, 35, 37-4!,
74, 78.

FLASH Ember
See page 30,

POWER Switch (PLAY*OFFoREC_ANUAL REC)
Rotate the POWER switch to REC, MANUAL REC or PLAY.
See pages 16, 18, 19, 22-26, 28-30, 32-36, 41-43, 48, 54,
61, 74, 78.

SELF TIMER
Lamp
See page 35. Light Sensor

see page 30,

LaMa

DISPLAY Button
See pages20, 75.

Optical
See page20.

LED Lamp
See pages 18-2Q,
22-26,29,30,32-38,
43,61,74,78.

LCD Viewfinder

Seepages 11-13, 19.

=Bu_on

Seepages 16, 18, 19, 22-26, 29,
30,32~38,41_43,61,74,78.

_AND BY Button

See page 22.

r A_achmentRing
See page 15.

Card
Slot
See pages 16, 44, 58,

A/TELE Button

See pages 16, 16, 19,
22,23,25,27,29,30,
32-40,42,43,61,74,
75,78,

Seepages 16, 18, 19, 22-26,
29,30,32-43,61,74,75,78.

YIWIDE Button
1-Sutton See peges16_18,19,22,23,25,

Seepages 16, 19,
22-26,29,30, 32-36, 27,29,30,32-40,42,43,61,74,
38,41,74,76. 75,76.



Index of Controls

FLASH Bu_on*
See page 31.

* : PV-DC2590 Only

SELF TIMER Button *
_=35.

Feature Indicator Panel *
pages 10, 19, 31, 35.

VIDEO OUT\
Terminal
See page 28. \

SERIAL
Terminal
See page 48, 54.

DC IN Terminal
See page 15.

Button *
See page 19.

(PV-DC2590 shown)

=_'tg'tt_ Lv_

CARDEJECT_ _,
Switch __

 oooaoo  .
Battery .._-'_ r--- ,
Compartment _ _/
See page 14,

-Tripod Receptacle
Used when securing
the camera to a tripod

9



Index of Controls

Battery B/W Mode Modem Flash Mode
Indication Indication Indication Indication
See See page 34. See pages 58, See page 30.

6t, 74.

Indication
See page 37.

Recording Mode Self Timer Card Slot Remaining
Indication Indication Indication Indication
See page 21. See page 35. See page 16. See page 11.

IlKo] i in!_.[q I iv1r_ [_1nile.ill, ii i ITI;I IIT; [_i |v,vliim -._vLIi11_].-_]1] I

Compact Modem Card
See page 58,

Modem Cable

See page 58.

10 • i.] i_. I-'-,.'II.-I_.u,[,_i_.i i• E'|l|l]l_Jr#_i'_[l_ II



On Screen Display (OSD) p,
The indication displayed on the LCD screen will tell you the operation status of the
Digital Camera.

White Balance Mode Focus Mode Metering Mode
(See page 32) (See page 29) (See page 33)
AUTO : No Indication AUTO : No Indication AUTO : No Indication
OUTDOOR: [] ZONE : I_ BR'_ SPOT : []
INDOOR : []

Flash Mode
(See pages 30, 31)
AUTO : No Indication
ON :i'1
RED EYE: []
OFF : []

B/W Mode

(see page 34)

Selected
Card Slot

10:[

Mode
(See page 35)

Light Warning
"LIGHT" will appear when the
light level is inadequate. In this
case, more light should be
provided or use flash to
achieve better picture quality
and color.

Date/Time Indication

Image Pages left
In memory

Recording Mode :
SF(Super Fine), F(Fine), N(Normal),
ZOOM(Zoom), [] (Motion Image Rec Mode),

(Burst Rec Mode).

Print Mark
(See page 78)

Directory/
Image Number

j Battery Condition
_0 r _ FULL

_ EMP'W

As the Battery is depleted, the
indication changes.

CARD1 MAY 24 1999
100-0OO1I= 10 : 00 AM LEDLamp will flash when

/ battery is empty.

Displayed Image Page and its captured mode F(Fine),
N(Normal), or [] (Motion Image Rec Mode).
• If the image is captured in SF(Super Fine), the displayed image

mode will be F(Fine),
• If the image is captured in ZOOM or _ (Burst Rec Mode),

the displayed image mode will be N(Normal),

11



LCD Monitor Indication

< REC Mode>

1 _ <REC MENU>

2_ '1]_ • N •
' CARD SLOT NO. 1

3 -- - FLASH AUTO

4 _ "SELF TIMER OFF
• OTHERS

_ SEL :A, SET :••
EXIT : MENU

6_ <OTHERS>
"I_U[_ •

7-- "CLOCKSET

8......_..-BEEP ON

SEL :A, SET :4 •
EXIT :MENU

< MANUAL REC Mode>

<MANUALRECl_>

• N •

CARD SLOT NO, 1

FLASH AUTO
SELFTIMER OFF

9- tRIS

SEL :AV SET :••
EXIT : MENU

10 _ <MANUAL REC 2/3>

11_ • AUTO•
WHITE BALANCE AUTO

12 -- ' LIGHT METER AUTO
B/W OFF

13__ TIME LAPSE OFF

14 _ SEL :AV SET :••
EXIT : MENU

<MANUAL REC 3/3>

15-- = ,,e , •

OTHERS

SEL :AV SET :••
EXIT : MENU

1,

2.

3,

4.

5.

6.

REC MODE (See Page 21)
To change one of the 6 recording modes.

CARD SLOT (See Page 16)
To change card slot NO.1 or NO.2.
• When the 2 pieces of CF card are not

inserted, this item can not be selected.

FLASH (See Pages 30, 31)
To change one of the 4 flash modes.

SELF TIMER (See Page 35)
To set Self Timer.

OTHERS
To select other menu.

7,

BRIGHTNESS (See Page 23)
To adjust LCD Viewfinder brightness.

CLOCK SET (See Page 18)
To set clock.

8. BEEP (See Page 22)
To set beep on/off when capturing images.

9. IRIS (See Page 36)
To adjust Iris manually.

10. FOCUS (See Page 29)
To select one of the 4 focus modes.

11. WHITE BALANCE (See Page 32)
To change one of the 3 White Balance
modes.

12. LIGHT METERING (See Page 33)
To change AUTO or SPOT.

13. B/W (See Page 34)
To capture Black/White images.

14. TIME LAPSE (See Page 37)
To set time lapse recording.

15. REMOTE ACCESS (See Page 61)
To operate camera from PC.
• When the Compact Modem Card is not

inserted, this item can not be selected.



2_

3 b

4 /

5J

6..,.,..,...,_

7--

8 j

LCD Monitor Indication

1,

<PLAY MENU 1/2>

_ 4NORMAL• 2.
CARD SLOT NO, 1
DELETE
COPY 3.

' PRINT MARK

SEL :AV SET :<•
EXIT : MENU 4.

<PLAY MENU2/2> 5,

' COMMUNICATION 6,
OTHERS

7.
SEL :&v SET :<•
EXIT : MENU

8.

DISPLAY MODE

(See Pages 24, 25, 26, 27)
Select playback mode.

CARD SLOT (See Page 16)
To select card slot.

DELETE (See Pages 38, 39, 40)
Delete image from CF card.

COPY (See Pages 41, 42)
Copy image to other CF card.

PRINT MARK (See Page 78)
To set print mark.

SLIDE SHOW (See Page 43)
Playback images as slide show.

COMMUNICATION (See Pages 74, 75)
To send images to a PC or FAX machine.

OTHERS
To select other menu.

press Press

I °=* °:iOSD OFF LCD OFF

MAy 24 19991o,..... ,o.... I I

t Press DISPLAY i

Note:

• Pressing MENU with LCD OFF turns LCD ON and displays the menu.
However, after selecting the settings and exiting the menu, the LCD will stay ON.

13



Power Supply
I floP, 1i IIili I | i"_+__ I,P_ i i i t=.l t,_"_l l=.]| [=._

Bottom View
While pressing the Lock button, slide

the Battery Compartment lid in the

direction of the arrow and swing it open.

2 Install four Alkaline Batteries.

• Be sure to use Alkaline Batteries.
Never use manganese batteries.

• Make sure that the positive (+) and (-)
ends of the batteries are facing the
correct direction.

Swing the Battery Compartment lid

down and slide it shut.

WARNING! o not dispose of in fire, put in backwards, disassemble, or short circuit;otherwise battery may leak or burst, causing possible personal injury. )

Safety precautions:
• Do not mix old and new batteries,
• Do not mix alkaline with manganese

batteries.
• Do not get the AA alkaline batteries near,

or dispose of in fire.
• Do not directly connect (short circuit) the

positive (+) and negative (-) terminals.
• Never attempt to disassemble or reas-

semble the Battery.
• Do not drop or jar the Battery.

Note:
• Instead of the supplied Alkaline batteries,

you can also use AA type Ni-Cd (high
density type) or nickel-hydride batteries
available on the market.

• If you are not going to use the Digital
Camera for an extended period Of time,
remove the batteries from the Digital
Camera.

When using the supplied Panasonic
alkaline batteries, you will have a maximum
of about 160 images* (at an ambient
temperature of 25°C).

• Conditions :

• Using the Panasonic Alkaline batteries.
• Capturing an image every 30 seconds.
• Using Flash once for every other capture.
• Recording mode is Fine.

14 • i[,,] ll: i--,,.--1[...-I_.li[_:.m_, i I• !t :liIi l-I'Jw, lll'il i l<1€Ill



Power

_'_=,P]L' 51P.1e)(e) ill LIIJ_I [e] I P.II II

2-

\

/1

J

Pull up the Jack Cover.

Connect DC OUT on the AC Adaptor

to DC IN on the Digital Camera.

Plug the AC Adaptor into an AC

outlet.

Note:• While not in use, unplug the AC Adaptor
from the AC outlet.

Attaching the Hand Strap

Thread the Hand Strap through the Strap
Attachment Ring as shown.

15



CompactFlash Card
Inserting the CompactFlash Card
• The captured images will be stored on this

CompactF_ash Card.
• Be sure to insert the CompactFlash Card

before using the camera.
• You can insert a total of two CompactFlash

cards into the camera, one in each slot.

1 Set POWER OFF before inserting th
CompactFlash card.
Insert the CompactFlash Card into tt
Card Slot NO.1 or NO.2 in the direct
of the arrow mark and so that the an
mark side of the card faces the front

(lens side) of the Digital Camera.

t CARD SLOT 2 _- Push the card fully into CompactFla:
Card Slot.

4 5

Set POWER to REC,

Press MENU to display REC MENL

5 Press • or • to select CARD SLO

and press • or • to select card slot
NO. 1 or NO. 2 if you inserted the CF
Card into both slots.

I <REC MENU> !

RGCMOD_ N

FLASH ,_J'rO

SELF_MER OFF

OTHER5
SEL :.V SET :•_

EXIT ;MENU

• If a CF card is inserted in either of

card slots, that particular slot will
automatically be selected. All butte
are inoperable while NO.1 or NO.2
flashing on the menu screen.



6

CompactFlash Card

Removing the CompactFlash Card.

Set POWER OFF before removing

the CompactFlash card.
Slide the CARD EJECT Switch, so the
Card pops out. (Be careful not to dro
the card.)

Note:

• Do not bend, drop, apply high pressure or
subject the card to strong shocks.

• Do not store it in places with high tem-
perature, high humidity, a lot of dust, or
static electricity and strong electromag-
netic waves.

• Keep the card's contacts free from dust,
water or other foreign substances. Do not
touch them with your fingers, etc.

• Do not disassemble or deform the card.

• Be sure to make a backup copy of
important data.

• Make sure that you do not insert the card
in the wrong direction.

• Do not, under any circumstances, eject
the card immediately after pressing the
Shutter Button (during recording of an
image) or while deleting (when "PLEASE
WAIT" is displayed). This could damage
the format of the card and make it

unusable.
• When the card does not eject after

pressing the CARD EJECT Switch, push
the card fully into the slot again and then
press the CARD EJECT Switch firmly.

• "NO CF CARD" will appear on the LCD
Viewfinder and the LED Lamp will flash
when the CompactFlash Card is not
inserted.

• "CF CARD ERROR" will appear on the
LCD Viewfinder and the LED Lamp will
flash if the CompactFlash Card is
defective.

17



Setting the Clock

1
Set POWER to REC.

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to display REC MENU.

<REC MENU>

ExT_ME NU • N •

CARO SLOT NO.I

FIJ_SH AUTO

SELFTIMER C*FF

OTHERS

SEL :AV SET :<_,

Press • or • to select OTHERS and

press •. Then, press • to select
CLOCK SET.

REC Mt_0E N _S •CARD SLOT NO. I

FLASH _ITO BEEP ON

EXIT *MENU
SEL : A,w S,_T : • • SEL : a.'w SET : • •

Press • for CLOCKSET menu.

<CLOCK $,_2r >

m:00_ MAy. 24 1 _1)

SEL :Av $ST :.;t,
EXW : MENU

Press or hold down • or • to select

hour, then press • to set.

Repeat for minute, month, day and
year.

• Double check all items before exiting
the menu.

Press MENU twice to exit.

Clock starts when menu is exited.

Note:
• To make corrections, repeat steps 2-5.
• The clock will continue to operate about

8 hours after the battery has been
removed. If you need to set clock again,
repeat steps above.

18 • ;,] i_. 1--mm _.==[,_=_=,_.=,• lt:|o_l_,Jr#.lV4o_m



Capturing Image,,

II ll+-ttllte II III_ l|Vl l_V+VlIIP_ t=+m

5, 6
J

LED 2
Lamp

\
1

LCD Vlewfinder

Set POWER to REC or MANUAL

REC.
• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to disNay REC MENU.

<RECMode> <I_ANUALREC_/_
<REC MENU_ ,dMANUAL REC 1[$>

C_O SLOT NO. 1 CARD SL_ NO. 1

Ft,ASH AUTO FLASH ALI_O
SELF TIMER OFF 6E_TI_ER OFF

OTHER5 IRIS

SEL :.v SET :4, SEL :.V SET :_1,

Press ,dot • to select REC MODE

and select recording modes
(see page 21), press MENU to exit.

Press • (Tele) or • (Wide) to zoom

In and Out.
• Zoom magnification level is up to x3.
• There is no zoom indication on the

LCD Viewfinder.

5

6

Press SHTR down halfway to lock
Auto Focus.
• Beep sounds twice (see page 22).

Press SHTR down the rest of the way
to actually capture the image.
• Beep sounds once (see page 22).
• Whi_e the Digital Camera processes

theimage, the LED Lamp will flash
and then the captured image will be
displayed on the LCD Viewfinder for
a few seconds.

j B/W Full Feature

I o ,_f Indicator Panel

(Model PV-DC2590 Only)

For model PV-DC2590,

III Do step 1 above.

• Then, press REC MODE repeatedly to
select recording mode+

• Selected mode will be changed on ths
B/W Full Feature Indicator Panel

(see page 10).

• Now, do step 4 above.

1 _,



Capturing Images

In addition to using the LCD Viewfinder,
you can also use the Optical Viewfinder to
frame and capture images.
Using the Optical Viewfinder will prolong
battery life.

4

LED 2 1 1
Lamp

Optical
Viewfinder

Repeat steps 1 to 3 on page 19.

Press DISPLAY twice to turn off the

LCD Viewfinder.

• If you press MENU, the LCD View-

finder will automatically turn on.

Frame the image you want to capture

within the recording area guide marks
on the Optical Viewfinder.

<Normal> <Short Distance>

L 1I, 1
Press SHTR to capture the image.

• LED Lamp will flash while the Digital
Camera processes the image.
You may capture another image as
soon as LED Lamp stops flashing.

Notes for LCD and Optical Viewfinder use:
• The number of image pages left in the

selected mode is displayed on the LCD
Viewfinder. When no memory remains, 0
and LED Lamp will flash. To capture other
images, you will first need to delete some
images from memory. (see page 38)

• The Digital Camera is focused automati-
cally.

• Avoid covering the lens with your fingers
when capturing images.

• Do not subject the LCD Viewfinder to
pressure or shock.

• Hold the Digital Camera as steady as
possible when capturing an image.

• The active LCD Viewfinder image will

have a slightly degraded appearance
when compared to a captured or
transferred image. This is normal.

20 • =,] 4_.k"..-]k"i P.Ii[_=._=_t I • l! :[I [l_J/'P,_rJ[l_ _le



Capturing Images

Recording Mode

ZOOM :

[]

SF : Super Fine Mode
Select this mode when you want
the highest quality resolution with
the lowest compression
(i.e. for printing).

F : Fine Mode

Select this mode when you want a
high resolution
(i.e. for printing or for archiving an
image).

N : Normal Mode

Select this mode when you want a
lower resolution image
(i.e. for e-mailing or posting on the
tnternet).

Zoom Mode

Using ZOOM mode magnifies the
image to twice its normal size.

: Motion Image Rec Mode
Capture an image every 0.1 sec/
frame to create a 4 sec. mini movie.

• The LED Lamp will flash while

processing a motion image.

I_ : Burst Rec Mode
Capture image every 0.5 sec./
frame up to 16 frames while
shutter button is pressed.
• If the remaining page number is

less than 16, you wiU only be able
to capture up to the number of
images remaining in memory.

Image Resolution and Capacity

REC Mode Image Capacity m

Resolution (w/SuppUed8M8CFCard)

SF 1,280 x 960 Approx. 15 images

F 1,280x 960 Approx. 30 images

N 640 x 480 Approx. 100 images I
i

!

ZOOM 640 x 480 Approx. 100 images J_,_
II

[] 320 x 240 Approx. 6 images I
._l 640x480 Approx. 100 mages I

• The number of images given for each
mode applies when all images are taken
in same mode.

• You can change recording modes at
any time before capturing an image.

• The number of images that can be taken
may differ depending on the subject.
After capturing an image, the number
may not decrease or may decrease by
two.

21



Capturing Images

Set to ON to beep when capturing an
image.
To cancel the beep, set to OFF.

Set POWER to REC.

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to display REC MENU.

<REC MENU>

_ ,I N •
CARO SLOT _.1

SELF'MEN OFF

OTHERS

SEL :AV SET : ••
EXIT : MENU

Press • or Vto select OTHERS, and

press • to display OTHERS menu.

_ ><OTHERS>

CLOCK SET
Bt.Ep ON

SEL :AV SET ;••

Press • or • to select BEEP and

press • or • to select ON or OFF.

<OTHERS> 1

CL_K 81_

SEL IAV _ :'1>
EXIT : MENU

SPrees MENU _i_ to exit.

Digital Camera will beep:
• Once when you capture an image
• Twice when you press the shutter button

half way to adjust the focus.

STAND BY

Press STAND BY, lens will not shoden and
power will turn off. If no operation is
performed for one minute while POWER is
ON, the Camera will go to Stand By mode.
To resume Power ON, press STAND BY.



Adjusting LCD Viewfinder Brightness
You may want to brighten or darken the
LCD (Liquid Crystal Display) Viewfinder for
easier viewing. This adjustment wifl not
affect the captured image brightness.

Set POWER to REC or PLAY.

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to display MENU.

<REC MENU> <p_¥ MENU t_>

CARD SLOT NO. 1 CARO LOT NO. 1

_ __ F_SN _ DELETE
S_ TIMI_R OFF COpy
OTHERS PRINT MARK

SEL : AV SET : • • $EL : .,w S_T : • •

EXIT :MENII EXIT :MENU

Press • or • to select OTHERS and

press • to display OTHERS menu.

_ t""OTHERS>

CLOCK SIFt

BEEP ON

LEO R / /
Lamp "_I v ==_,,,,. s. _••

_ Press •to display LCD BRIGHTNESS
34 screen,

- OOOllOO0.

SET :<•

EXIT : MENU

Press < (-) or • (+) to change the

brightness of the LCD Viewfinder;
(+) for brighter, (-) for darker.

Press MENU twice to exit.

Note:
• The BRIGHT adjustment will be reset to

the odginal setting when the Digital
Camera is turned off and in Stand By
mode.

23



Playing Back Captured Images

6

La.;p2

2,3,,l©

Set POWER to PLAY.

I lO:Oo jM_ ]

CARD1 MAy 24 lm
100_O01 F

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to display PLAY MENU

and press • to set display mode to
NORMAL. Press MENU to exit.

<pL&y MENU lt2>

_ 4NORMAL,

CARD SLOT NO 1

DEL_

COPY

P_INT MARK

S_L :_.v SET :Sk.
Exrr : MENU

Press • (+) or • (-) repeatedly,

[ •(+) for ascending order, and • (-)
for descending order) to change the
displayed image on the LCD View-
finder.

Note:
• Turn off the LCD monitor when not in use

by pressing the DISPLAY twice. To turn
the monitor back on, press the DISPLAY
again.

• Pressing MENU with LCD OFF turns LCD
ON and displays the menu. However,
after selecting settings and exiting the
menu, the LCD will stay ON.

24

• The image page number and
recording mode are displayed at the
bottom of the screen.

1oo-oool F _t

CAR01 I0 ; _* AM
MAy 24 1_9

• If there are no images in memory,
a blue back screen will be displayed.

Hold down •(+) or 4(-), [ • (+) for

ascending order, and • (-) for descend-
ing order] to change the displayed
image on the LCD Viewfinder by fast
page advance.

• Page number is changed
continuously while • (+) or •(-) is
held down.

• Selected page is displayed when
button is released.

(Continued on next page)



Playing Back Captured Images
i |VA_l H ! _ i i ".J{_VJ;'_1;1|{1111_ I llll ['._| I l

When you capture an image in []
(Motion Image Rec) mode (see page 21).

1

LED 2
Lamp ,_1

2, 4 ÷,

The following message will appear.

P SH SHTR
T

GARDI MAy 24 1_.19I.... = ...... ]

Press SHTR to start playback of i

motion image.

Set POWER to PLAY.

• The LED Lamp lights up,

Press MENU to display PLAY MENU

and press • to set display mode to
ZOOM.

<pLA Y MENU I/_> 1

_ 4ZOOM •
GARD SLOT NO, I

OEL_-rE

COPY

rRiWr MARK
SEL : A• SET : ••

,_xrr : MENU

Press MENU, the center portion is

zoomed X2,

Press •, <1, A, or • repeatedly to

change the zooming area.

Press SHTR to restore the image to its
normal size.

25



Playing Back Captured Images

Lamp 2,3// !

2, 4,
5,6 i

Set POWER to PLAY.

CARD1 MAy 24 1_
100-0010 F

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to display PLAY MENU

and press • to set display mode to

<PLAY M_HU t/2>

tARO 5LOT NO1

DEL_nrE
COPg

PRINT MARK

SEL ; AV SET : ••

Press MENU. A Multi Image Playback

screen will appear.

11°° 2 0003

SEL:< _" A 5ET:SHTR I

Press • (+) repeatedly to scroll

forward through Multi Image pages
(each page contains 9 images).

'" I _"'_I'°° I0O0_ 0GO4 0011 0012 0013

0005 0_6 0007 ii_ _14 0015 0G16

0008 0O0g 0010

SEL:_I _ A*" SET:SttTR
_17 0016 _19

SEL : • • AT BET_SHTR

5

highlighted.

I00 p=,

_ _ _7

_ _ _10

Press • (-) to move back through the
images on the page until the number of
the image you want to select is

IO0

0_12 _ 0004

0005 _06 0007

0008 _J 0010
SEL:4_AV SET:SHTR

26



Playing Back Captured Images

6 Press • to display the preceding
images and • to display the next 9
images.

• When the first image on CARD1 is
selected, press • to select an image
on CARD2 (if inserted).
When the last image on CARD1 is
selected, press • to select an image
on CARD2 (if inserted).

Press SHTR to playback the image

you selected, and to go back to
Manual Playback.

r

27



Viewing Images on Your TV Screen and
Transferring Your Images (VCR)

Connect the Digital Camera to your

VIDEO OUT',,,_-- -I_
Terminal _._1

Video Cable

(Supplied)

TM or VCR using the Video cable
(supplied) as shown.

2 Turn on your TV and select its video
input mode, or, turn on your VCR
and select its line input mode.
(Refer to your TVNCR manual.)

Set the Digital Camera POWER to

PLAY. You may select playback as
described on page 24 to page 27.

• The LED Lamp lights up.

For transferring your images to your VCR,

Start a recording of the desired

images. (Refer to your VCR manual.)

Note:

• For extended periods of use, it is
recommended to use the AC Adaptor
(optional) for a power source.

<'IV Monitor>

[-
\

Video In

1
Video Cable
(Supplied)

28

<VCR>

2, 4

Video In

1
Video Cable

(Supplied)



Focus/Macro Recording
This camera enables you to capture almost
any subject. However, you may need to
change focus modes according to the
distance from the subject or dark place.

LEO2,4 1Lamp

Set POWER to MANUAL REC.

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to display MANUAL REC

menu.

.MANUAL R_C 1_3_- ]

ICARO SLOT NO_ I

FLASH Aulro

6ELF TIMER OFF

IRIS

SEL : Av SET : 4 •

EXIT : MEMU

Press • or Yto select FOCUS and

press • or • to select one of the four
modes shown below.

• Default setting is AUTO.

<MANteL flEC _. ]

/WHnrE BALANCE AU'¢II

UGHT METER _l'rO

lIME LAPSE O_

$EL :&v SET :•_

EXIT :M_NU

AUTO : Capture images within a range of
7.8 inches (20 cm) to infinity.

[] : Close-up

Focus will adjust around
7.8 inches (20 cm).

[] : Portrait

Focus will adjust around
4.9 feet (1.5 m).

[] : Landscape

Infinity.

Press MENU to exit.

• Selected mode will appear on the
LCD Viewfinder (see page 11).

29



Using the built-in Flash
This camera includes a built-in Flash which

can be used to capture images in dimly lit
conditions.

LED2,4Lamp

3

1

Note :
• The LED Lamp on the flash unit lights

when flash is charged and ready.
• The effective range of the flash is roughly

7.8 inches (20 cm) to 9.8 feet (3 m).

If you are using the flash in very bright
areas, the image background may
become dark.

• Never handle the flash unit if your hands
are wet. This may result in electric shock
or damage to the flash.

• Do not use the flash close to a person's
face as it may be harmful to the eyes.
Especially when capturing images of
infants or small children, keep at least

3.3 feet (1 m) away.
• When the recording mode is set to []

(Motion Image Rec) or _ (Burst Rec),
the flash mode will go to _) (OFF).

• Do not cover the FLASH Emitter and Light

Sensor with your finger or other object.

Set POWER to REC or MANUAL

REC.

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to dLsplay REC MENU

MANUAL REC menu.
<RECMode> <MANUALRECM_

<REC MENU> _ <MANUAL RGC 1/3,

CARD SLOT NO. 1 I CARO SLOT NO

FLASH AUTO FLASH J_U"

SELF ¥1M_R OFF SELF TIMER OFi

OTHERS IRIS

EXIT :M_NU

Press • or Vto select FLASH and

press ,or I_ to select one of the fou
settings shown below.

t .REC MENU>

REC MOOE N
CARD SLOT NO, 1

SELF_MER OFF
Ont[RS

SEL I_-T SET l_

EXIT 1 MENU

AUTO : The flash automatically lights
depending on lighting condition:

(_) : This setting reduces the red
reflections in the eye when the
flash lights. The flash will light
twice, once before capturing an
then once during capturing.
(The flash will light whenever y_
capture an image.)

: The flash will light whenever yc
capture an image.

(_ : The flash will not light even wh_
you capture an image.

Press MENU to exit.

• Selected mode willappear on the
LCD Viewfinder (see page 11).



Using the built-in Flash

(Flash) Button -_--_ _

Indicator Panel \_

(Model PV-DC2590 Only)

For model PM-DC2590,

• Do step 1 on the left page.

• Then, press _ repeatedly to select flash
mode.

• Selected mode will be changed on the
B/W Full Feature Indicator Panel

(see page 10).

The Flash will start charging and LCD Viewfinder will go OFF in the following
conditions ;

• POWER is set from OFF to REC and flash is in Flash mode.
• POWER is set from PLAY to REC and flash is in Flash mode.

• POWER is set to REC and Flash mode is changed from OFF to Flash mode.
• During image capture, after flash has occurred.

|

31



White Balance

Auto White Balance automatically

maintains optimum color balance in most
lighting conditions.

LEO2,4 1Lamp

Set POWER to MANUAL REC.

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to display MANUAL REC

menu.

I ,MANUAL REC 1/3>

CARO SLO_ NO, 1

FLASH AL_rO

SELF_Me_ OFF

IR_S

$EL : AV SET :••
• XIT : MENU

Press • or Vto select WHITE

BALANCE and press 4or _" to select
one of the three settings shown below.
• Default setting is AUTO.

<MANUAL REC _Ja>

FOCUS AUTO

• AUTO •

IJGHT METER AUTO
BN_ OFF

TIME LAPS_ OFF

SEL :&,w SET :,_•

AUTO : Automatically maintains optimum
color balance in most lighting
conditions.

: When shooting outdoors on a
sunny day.

-,_¢ : When the source illumination is a
halogen lamp.

Press MENU to exit.

• Selected mode will appear on the
LCD Viewfinder (see page 11).

32 i ;[,]i_.t.1.1_.1p.1i[,(_lP_.lli E;{lII]P.ti_._f_l_m



Light Metering
According to the recording condition and
purpose, set light metering to measure
exposure time.

2,4 1Lamp

Set POWER to MANUAL REC.

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to display MANUAL REC

menu.

CARO SLOT NO 1

FLASH AI_'O

SELFTIMEA OFF
IRIS

SEL : Aq' SET : • •
EXIT : MENU

Press • or • to select LIGHT METER

and press 4or I_ to select one of the
two settings shown below.
• Default setting is AUTO.

I <MANk_ L REC _3>

FOCUS AUTO
WHrrE BALANCE AUTO

_,W OFF

TIME LAPSE OFF

SEL : A", SET : • •

EXIT : MENU

AUTO:

] :

Ideal for normal capturing, the
focus is set to the center portion
of the finder and the entire image
is metered.

A small sphere in the center
portion of the finder is metered.
This mode is useful for capturing
back lit conditions, such as when
the subject is brightly lit.

Press MENU to exit.

• Selected mode will appear on the
LCD Viewfinder (see page 11).

|

33



Capture B/W Images
You can also capture images in black and

white using this mode.

•era,Z, 1

Set POWER to MANUAL REC.

• The LED Lamp lights up,

Press MENU to display MANUAL REC

menu.

<MAN_L REC In>

_U 4 N •

CARD SLOT NO. 1

FkASH AUTO
SELFTIMER OFF

IRiS

SEL :_.v SET :4,

Press • or • to select B/W.

I <MAN LM_L R_C

FOCUS AUTO
WHITE BALANCE AUTO

L_HT M_rER AUTO

• OFF •

11ME LAPSE OFF
SEL :AV SET :<_,

EXIT : MENU

4 Press, or _ to select ON.

•.MANUAL REC _'3> t

/FOCUS AUTO
WHrrE BS0_NCE AUTO

UGHT METER AUTO

_ • ON •
_ME LAPSE OFF

SEL :_.V gET :.q,

r_rr : MENU

Press MENU to exit,

_RD1 V,AY 2

• _Ia indication will be displayed on
the LCD Viewfinder (see page 11)
and BA_ Full Feature Indicator Panel

(PV-DC25g0 only) (see page 10).

• To return to normal recording, select
OFF in step 4.

34 • ;[,11_. 1-1-1I-1I=liI_.I_II_.Iii E;[I]IIPJri_._I'll]I__.=



Serf Timer Recording
The Self-Timer allows you to capture an
image about 10 seconds after pressing the ,4
shutter.

| Set POWER to REC or MANUAL

__ 5 REC.

• The LED Lamp lights up.
%

Press MENU to display REC MENU or
MANUAL REC menu.

-- - <RECMode> <MANUALRECMode>
_REC MENU> <MANIJ&L RE¢ I/3>

CARD SLOT NO. 1 C#,RD SLOT NO. 1

O3"HERS IRIS

SEL :AV SET _ • • SEL : AV S_ :•),

ka m 1 3 Press, or ,to select SELF TIMER

p and press • or • to select ON.
This puts the camera in self-timer
mode.
• After ON is selected and MENU is

pressed, _ mark will appear on the
LCD Viewfinder (see page 11). E
....I i..... ,"o%','."

Press MENU to exit.

Self-Timer 5 Press SHTR.

Indicator • The self-timer indicator lights.
The indicator starts flashing rapidly
after about 8 seconds and the image
is captured about 2 seconds later.

B/W Full Feature .._ __ _

Indicator Panel {_.

(Self-Timer) /

Button

(Model PV-DC2590 Only)

For model PV-DC2590,

• Do step 1 above.

• Then, press _) to set self-timer record-
ing mode.

• _will be displayed on the B/W Full
Feature Indicator Panel (see page 10).

• Now, do step 5 above.

35



Adjusting the Iris Manually
Normally, the camera adjusts the exposure
automatically. However, when the
background is extremely bright, or when
the subject is backlit, you can compensate
by adjusting the Iris manually.

Lamp

3, 4, 5

Set POWER to MANUAL REC.

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to display MANUAL REC

menu.

_ANUAL REC 1/'3>

E_T_t NU • N •

CARD SLOT NO 1
FLASH AUTO

SFLFTIM_R OFF

IRIS

_EL : AV SET :• •

Press • or • to select IRIS.

<MANUAL REC 113>

REC MODE N

CARD SLOT NO 1

FLASH _,UTO
5ELFTIME_ OFF

: MENU •

Press • to display IRIS screen.

- OO0|O0O÷

SET :4_

EXIT _ MENU

Press 4(-) or• (+) to change the IRIS;

Press (+) to increase the brightness,
Press (-) to decrease the brightness.

Press MENU to exit.

Note:
• There are 7 brightness compensation

levels ranging from -3 to +3.
• A blue sky may appear somewhat whiter

when the brightness is increased.
• The brightness cannot be adequately

compensated for in extreme backlight
conditions.

• The original exposure is automatically
restored when the power is turned off.

36 ,. .,.. =ii ,



Time Lapse Recording
Time Lapse enables you to set the camera
to automatically capture an image from
once every minute to once every 24 hours.

5

LEO2,4 1Lamp

3

Note :

• During time lapse recording (even during
non-recording intervals), the battery may
become depleted. Therefore, using an
AC Adaptor (optional) is recommended.

Set POWER to MANUAL REC.

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to display MANUAL REC

menu.

<MANU_L REC 1/3> 1

1CARD SLOT NO. 1

FLASH AUTO
SELF.11MER OFF

IRIS

SEL :_,V SET :,,1•

EXIT _ MENU

Press • or Vto select TIME LAPSE

and press • to select time interval.
You can select a capture rate of 1MIN,
5MIN, 10MIN, 30MIN, 1HOUR,
6HOUR, 12HOUR, or 24HOUR.

FOCUS AUTO

WNITE BALANCE AUTO

UGHT METER _ITO
_ OFF

_ • OFF •

$EL :A. SET :,1•

EXIT ;MENU

• Time Lapse feature is available with
Super Fine (SF), Fine (F), Normal (N) and
Zoom mode.
If the REC mode is set to [] or _!_,

please change REC mode (see page 21).

|Press MENU to set time lapse mode.

I TIM E LAPSE MODE !

PUSH SHTR TO START
pUSH MENU TO EXIT

CAROl

1o FPress SHTR to start time lapse mode
recording.

PUSH MENU "n_ EXIT

CARD1

1OF

• LED Lamp will flash while the Digital
Camera processes the image

• Press MENU to exit this mode.

37



To Delete Specific Images
You can delete unwanted images and
increase the remaining image memory.

Warning: Once deleted, images cannot be
restored,

1

LED 2
Lamp

Important:
• While deleting image, do not turn off the

Digital Camera or unplug the AC
Adaptor (optional) because this will
cause irreversible damage to the memory,
resulting in reduced image storage
capacity.

Set POWER to PLAY,

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to display the PLAY
MENU.

<PLAy MENU 1/2>

_ 4NGRMAL•

CARD SLI'It NO 1
DE_._rE

COPY

PmNT MARK

SEL : AV SET : • •

Press • or • to select DELETE and

press • to display DELETE menu.

<PLAYMENU1/2>_N EXIT :MENU TE>

O4SPLAY MODE NORMAL _ •

:MOT U NO1 OELETE ALL

COPY

pRINlr MARK

SEL :A• SET :•b SEL : A• SET : ••
EXIT

Press • to display DELETE PAGE

menu.
<DELETE pAGE>

SEL pAGE : < •

1oo_0ol F

DELETE PAGE : SIdTR

EXFT : MENU

CAROl

Press • or • to select the image page

to be deleted.

6 Press SHTR to delete a image.

• Image page numbers are adjusted
automatically as images are deleted.

• To delete other specific image pages,
please repeat steps 5-6.

• Press MENU to exit.



To Delete All Images
You can delete all images from memory
easily with this operation.

Warning: Once deleted, images cannot be
restored.

Repeat Steps 1 to 3 on page 38.

Press • or• to select DELETE ALL

and press,to display DELETE ALL
menu.

_LETE ALL>

DELETE ALL. IMAGES

OK?

m

S£L : AV

ENTER : SPITR

Press • or • to select YES.

,pELE1]EALL>

_LIETE ALL IMAGE_
OK?

S£L :AV

ENTER ,SHTR

• To exit this menu, press • or • to
select NO and press SHTR.

Press SHTR to delete all image pages.

pLEASE WAIT NO IMAGE

Important:
• While "PLEASE WAIT" is displayed, do

not turn off the Digital Camera or
unplug the AC Adaptor (optional)
because this will cause irreversible

damage to the memory, resulting in
reduced image storage capacity.

• "PLEASE WAIT" will be displayed on
screen as all images are deleted from
memory. Deletion is complete when
"NO IMAGE" is disptayed.

39



Formatting CF Card
You can easily format your CF Card using
this operation.

Warning: Once formatted, all of your
image data will be deleted and
cannot be restored.

Repeat steps 1 to 3 on page 38.

Press • or• to select FORMAT and

press • to display FORMAT menu,

,%p 1 //

<FORMAT>

DELETEALLOATA

OK?

YES

SEL : .v
ENTER ;SHTR

Press • or • to select YES

<FORMAT>

DELETEALLOATA

OK?

NO

SEL : A,
ENTER _SHTR

• To exit this menu, press • or • to
select NO and press SHTR.

Press SHTR to format.

l pLEASE WAIT NO IMAGE

• "PLEASE WAIT" will be displayed on
screen as the CF Card is formatting.
Formatting is complete when
"NO IMAGE" is displayed.

Important:
• While "PLEASE WAIT" is displayed, do

not turn off the Digital Camera or
unplug the AC Adaptor (optional)
because this will cause irreversible

damage to the memory, resulting in
reduced image storage capacity.

40 .. _ ;11 i



To Copy Image Pages
You can copy images from CF card to CF
card easily with this operation.

Note :
Be sure to insert a CF card into both slots.

2, 3, 4

Important:
• While "PLEASE WAIT" is displayed, do

not turn off the Digital Camera or

unplug the AC Adaptor (optional)
because this will cause irreversible

damage to the memory, resulting in
reduced image storage capacity.

Note :

• If the memory capacity of the card that
you want to copy to is not sufficient,
the following message will appear.

NOT ENOUGH MEMORY
PUSH MENU TO EXlIt

Set POWER to PLAY, press MENU to

display PLAY MENU and select COPY.

_SP_yMoDE NORMAL

CARD _OT _1

PRI_MARK

SEL :A_ SET :_
EX_ :MENU

2

• If a CF card is not inserted into both

slots, you cannot proceed.

Press • to display COPY menu and
select COPY PAGE.

EXIT : MENU PY>

COPy ALL

SEL : A,_, SET : .1_

Press • to display COPY PAGE menu

CARD1 DCARD2

S_L pAGE : • •

COPY P_IE :$HTR

_Xn" : MENU

CARD1

• The copy direction of card slot is
selected automatically.

Press • or • to select image you

want to copy and press SHTR to copy.

PLEASE WAFt I

E

• "PLEASE WAIT" will be displayed on
screen as the image is being copied.

• To copy other specific image pages,
please repeat step 4.

• Press MENU to exit,

41



To Copy All Images
You can copy all images from CF card to
CF card easily with this operation.

NOTE:
Be sure to insert CF cards into both slots.

2,3
Important:
• While "PLEASE WAIT" is displayed, do

not turn off the Digital Camera or
unplug the AC Adaptor because this will
cause irreversible damage to the memory,
resulting in reduced image storage
capacity.

Note :
• If the memory capacity of the card that

you want to copy to is not sufficient,
the following message will appear.

NOT ENOUGH MEMO_f
PUSH MENU TO EXIT

Set POWER to PLAY, press MENU to

display PLAY MENU and select COPY.

OtSPLAY MODE NORMAL

CARD SLOT NO. 1

_TE ,

pmN_" MARK

SEL :AV SET :4D,

• The currently selected card slot will
automatically be chosen as the copy
from slot (see page 16).

• If a CF card is not inserted into both

slots, you cannot proceed.

Press • to display COPY menu and

select COPY ALL.

..E**=:L•
$EL : m,'w SET :,¢,

Press • to display COPY ALL menu

and press • or • to select YES.

<coPY ALL.

CAR01 =_CAR02

OK?

NO

SEL _:AV

E_rrER _5HTR

• Select NO to return to the Normal
Screen.

• The copy direction of card slot is
selected automatically.

Press SHTR to copy.

I PLEASE WAIT

• "PLEASE WAIT" will be displayed on
screen as the image is being copied.

42 • =,] an_.1.-_-tk-tP.un[o_=n[,_.]I• B: [0Io]PJr#Zl'_[0_:_,_i



Sfide Show

You can playback captured images as a
slide show.

3,4

Set POWER to PLAY.

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to display the PLAY

menu,

I <pLAY MENU 1_2,

CARO SLOT NO. 1

DELETE

Copy
pRiNT MARK

S_L : AV SLur :••
EX4T _MENU

Press • orY to select SLIDE SHOW.

<pLAy MENU 212>

m
COMMUNICA_ON
O_'HER5

Sl;L : AV SET : •

EXrr : MENU

Press • to start slide show.

SLID E SHOW START

PUSH M_NU TO EXIT

• Press MENU to exit this mode.

$UDE SHOW STOp

43



Inserting the PCMCIA Adaptor
If you are using a computer with a PCMCIA type II slot, you can insert the CompactFlash
Card into a PCMClA adaptor (not included).

J

Inserting the CompactFlash Card

i • The adaptor with the CompactFlash Card

should be inserted when your computer is
in the power on mode.

: Remove the CompactFlash Card from
i

I the camera. (See page 17.)
_j

Hold the CompactFlash Card so that

2 the arrow side faces up and points
toward the PCMCIA Adaptor, Securely
insert the card into the PCMCIA

Adaptor slot as far as it will go.

Hold the PCMCIA Adaptor so that the

arrow side points toward the PCMClA
type II slot of your computer. Securely
insert the PCMCIA Adaptor as far as it
will go.

• Depending on the computer, it may
be necessary to turn the PCMCIA
Adaptor upside down in order to
insert the card.

Removing the CompactFlash Card

Remove the PCMCIA Adaptor from the

computer.

Pull the CompactFlash Card out of the

PCMCIA adaptor.

Note :
Do not remove the PCMCIA Adaptor from
the computer while the computer is working
or while image data is being transferred
between the CompactFlash Card and the
computer (including operation such as
opening and storing images), this will cause
irreversible damage to the memory,

44 • i,] i_. !--_--Il--I,I i_,i:_[,_.l i• E;[oIo]_.t#,_Io_kl



Inserting the PCMCIA Adapt(
If Windows 95/98 Explorer is opened

Sub Directory Image Folder
(DCim)

Image is displayed
as a Panaxxxx.jpg file

Identified as
Removable Hard Disk

L=



Transferring Your Images (Windows 95/9
System Requirements:
• IBM PC/AT or compatible.
• Windows 95/Windows 98.

• 386SX CPU or higher. (486 recom-
mended.)

• RAM: 16 MB on-board memory,

• 10 MB available hard disk space.
• 256 Color monitor or full color recom-

mended (24bit per pixel or 16.7M colD
• CD-ROM drive (for installation).
• RS-232C eeriat port (D-Sub g-pin). An

adaptor is required for a D-Sub 25-pin
• Mouse or other pointing device.

PalmCam Camera Driver Installation

Turn on the PC (Personal Computer) and start up Windows.

Insert supplied Driver Sottware CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive.

Click the "Start" button and then click "Run".

s_t Down,,

Type in "d:\Panasonic\PatmCamkSetup.exe" and then click OK,

Note: "d" Denotes the CD-ROM drive designation.

Type ihe nameof a program,folder,document, or Intemet
resoulce,andWindows willopen it foryou.

Id:kPanasonickPalmcamkSetup.exe_

r l I

Follow the instructions as they appear on your PC screen.



Transferring Your Images (Windows 95/98)
Twain Driver for Adobe_ PhotoDeluxe TM Home Edition 3.0 Installation
• The Twain Driver, when installed, allows your camera to communicate directly with

PhotoDeluxe Home Edition 3.0.

Note:

• Please install Adobe PhotoDeluxe Home Edition 3.0 before installing this driver.

• For information on Adobe PhoteDeluxe, please call 206-675-6120.

Web Site : http://www.adobe.com/supportservice/custsupport/main.html

Turn on the PC (Personal Computer) and start up Windows.

Insert supplied Driver Software CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive.

Click the "Start" button and then click "Run".

i i _.._]._P,o_,a,._ ,

)

__Frd _

Sh_ Down_

Type in "d:\Panasonic\Twain\Setup.exe" and click "OK".

Note: "d" Denotes the CD-ROM drive designation.

lil'll ?lxl

Type thename of a program, folder,document,or Internetresource,andWindows willopen it foryou. "

Open: id:\PanasonickT_,'qai4',Setup.e×e

OK I I Cancel I _Browse... j

When installation is completed, start up PhotoDeluxe Home Edition 3.0 and refer to
HELP file for the instructions on how to transmit images.

Adobe and PhotoDeluxe are trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

47



Transferring Your Images (Windows 95/98)

4

j SERIAL
Terminal

2

ml,3

_ _ RS-232C(D-Sub 9-pin)

PC Connecting
Cable for Windows

(Supplied)

[e,]'_l;FJJCj_._]

Turn off your PC

Connect the Digital Camera to your PC (Windows) using the PC connecting cable

(supplied)

Turn on your PC

Set the Digital Camera POWER to PLAY

• The LED Lamp lights up

Note:

• For extended periods of use it is recommended to use the AC Adaptor (Optionat) as a
power source.

• While the PC communicates with the Digital Camera, the Digital Camera cannot be
operated.

48 • _o] _ t-'-_Im P.]=T_n II B-'II]IIP_M.EI'_O__ _



Transferring Your Images (Windows 95/98)

I =tq il ilieL_lli_'JJ'T_ _ [,],1_

1 Select Programs/PalmCam 2.0/
PalmCam 2.0 from the START menu.

D_ ' Pe_r.cata2 0 Help

PalmCam Driver will open.

Note :
The commands in the COM Port Setup

menu are used to change the COM Port or
Baudrate, The application wilt communicate
with the Camera using the selected COM
Port.

1 Select ]Communication] from the [File],
and then select [COM Port Setup...].

.IDI
E_ _,_do_ Uelp 2 Select the Serial Port to connect with the

Camera.

• The default setting is COMI.
• If you press "AUTO SETUP", the Port to

which the Camera is connected is

detected and selected automatically.

3 Select the Baud rate.

• The default setting is 38400bps.
• Depending on the PC being used,

some baud rates may not be available.
Please refer to your PC manual,

FCOM Port......

(" COM_2

(" COM3

r-Baudrate

9_00

1920o

3_400

57600

115200

¢" COM4

_AutoSetup J

 o°co,I
49



Transferring Your Images (Windows 95/98)
II1_1 P.Ilili|_J] ill LI'P..Ii i[:] #,

Selected Camera image file will be
transferred to the PC.

b,.q, t Iml I, _ _ag, ] _,_=g_ 4

,] I*

eF¢,,d

F,Id_, NO

I*__mle_l, I

__!
11

xl

Transfer Directory Path

ic:_ProgramFllcs_PalmCam 2.0]

Now ttaasfcndng Image(Oig_l Camera -) Pq.

image No+l [ I 110 ]

43'/_ I

1

2

3

4

5

Repeat steps 1 and 2 on page 49 to
run the software.

Select L_l from the Toolbar or Select

[Communication] from the [File]
menu, and then select [Data in from
Camera] to establish a link between
the Camera and PC.

• A preview Image List dialog box will
appear.

Select the desired Thumbnail image
from Preview Image List dialog box or
Image transfer, and click [Transfer],

A Transfer Path dialog box will appear.
Select the directory path that you wish
to transfer the image to and then click
[OK].

After you click [OK] from the Transfer
Path dialog box the image will transfer
over to the specified directory.
[Now transferring the image... (Digital
Camera -> PC)] will appear.

Note :

• The images transferred from the Camera
will automatically be saved as file name
[DSC xxx. JPG] (xxx indicates the
number).

• The images transferred from the Camera

will be automatically displayed on the
album file.



Transferring Your Images (Windows 95/9 

I_] _i,If] I|I _II_i.| j-I[t.] i_. ]

You can transfer modified or pre-recorded
images files from the PC to the Camera. Repeat steps 1 and 2 on page 49 tc

run the software.

,,., 2 Select _ from the Tooibar or Select

=j Dsc0o_ i_g

r t_l:.=,w iDscr*_03

3

[Communication] from the [File]
menu, and then select [Data out to
Camera] to transfer images from the
PC to the Camera.
• The File select dialog box will appe=

Select the drive and directory where
the desired image is stored.

Select the desired file name from the

file name fist box, or type the file narr
in the file name text box.

5 Click [OK] to transfer the selected
image to the camera. [Now transferrff
the image... (PC -> Digital Camera)]
will appear and the image transfer
status will appear.

Note :

• Only JPEG format image flies can be
transferred to the Camera. Image size ce
be up to 1280 x 960 pixels. Image files n
meeting this requirement must be
changed in order to be transferred to the
Camera.



Transferring Your Images (Macintosh)
System Requirements:
• System 7.1 or later.

• System 8 or later (for Remote Access).
• 68040 CPU or higher, or Power

Macintosh.
• 16 MB of RAM.

• lOMB available hard disk space.
• 256 Color monitor or full color recom-

mended (24bit per pixel or 16.7M color).
• CD-ROM drive (for installation),
• Modem port or printer port (RS-422).
• Mouse or other pointing device,

PalmCam Camera Driver Installation

Turn on the Macintosh.

Insert the supplied Driver Software CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive.

Double click the "Panasonic Folder".

Read the "Read Me" file.

Dra the "PalmCem 2.0 Folder" where "ou want to copy.

[] _Panasonic _ [][]

I_1 3 items, zero K availeble

A

Readme

Pdc25c+

v

i n

Adobe and PhotoDeluxe are trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

52 • _.] dl+.k'%'-]l-'-IP.I i l.<_l.f+. I I • I_;[III]PJI'P._I'+dl]€ _;!



Transferring Your Images (Macintosh)
Plug-in Driver for Adobe_ PhotoDeluxe TM 2.0 Installation
• The Plug-in Driver, when installed, allows your camera to communicate directly with

PhotoDeluxe 2.0.

Note:

• Please install Adobe PhotoDeluxe 2.0 before installing this driver.

• For information on Adobe PhotoDeluxe, please call 206-675-6120

Web Site : http:l/www.adobe.com/supportservice/custsupportJmain.html

Turn on the Macintosh.

Insert the supplied Driver Software CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive.

Double click the CD-ROM icon.

Drag the "Pdc2590.8bam" file to the "Plug-ins" folder of PhotoDeluxe.

,r-i _ Panasonic _ I_i I_1,

El 5 items,zeroKavailable

@
Reodme

T_Cam2.0 Folder_l_l_lII

v

i

When installation is completed, start up PhotoDeluxe 2.0 and refer to HELP file for the

instructions on how to transmit images.

[

Adobe and PhotoDeluxe are trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

53



Transferring Your Images (Macintosh)

_1 Modem I1 "1

-- _ po.or II

printer p°rt_H I 1

is--,A, 3
Terminal _ _> O[]_J i

2
PC Connecting Macintosh

Cable for Windows Adaptor Cable

(Optional)

[_

Turn off your PC (Macintosh).

Connect the Digital Camera to your PC (Macintosh) using the PC connecting cable

(supplied) and PC Connecting Cable Adaptor for Macintosh (Optional),

Turn on your PC (Macintosh).

Set the Digital Camera POWER to switch to PLAY.

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Note:
• For extended periods of use, it is recommended to use the AC Adaptor as a power

source.

• While the PC communicates with the Digital Camera, the Digital Camera cannot be
operated.



Transferring Your Images (Macintosh)
It :l!lml iili[, e 111_;_11_ |[.]ilH

Double click the PalmCam icon,

Pal rnCa m

PalmCam Driver will open.

r _ File _ ,lit In)agP tiiew Window Help

Note :
The commands in the COM Port Setup
menu are used to change the COM Port or
Baud Rate. The application will communi-
cate with the Camera using the selected
COM Port.

1 Select [Communication] from the [File],
and then select [COM Port Setup,..].

2 Select the Serial Port to connect with the
Camera.

• The default setting is Modem Port.
• If you press "Auto Setup", the Port to

which the Camera is connected is
detected and selected automatically.

3 Select the Baud rate with the Camera.

• The default setting is 57600bps.
• Depending on the PC being used,

some baud rates may not be available.

Please refer to your PC manual.

Port: I Baud Rote:

Printer Port ! _ 9680

! :!i O 38400
i_ Modem Port i J 5?566i •

i i 0115200

55



Transferring Your Images (Macintosh)
]I]_'I _.n _ ti[.] ti ItO']_.Iti[;] _-

Selected Camera image file will be
transferred to the PC.

Select a Folder:

_DS_DS_] _:_,Test

Select "DSC"

Now transferring image(Digital Camera >PC),

Image No.I (I/I01

1

2

3

4

5

Repeat steps 1 and 2 on page 55 to
run the software.

Click L_ from the Toolbar or Select

[Communication] from the [File]
menu, and then select [Data in from
Camera] to establish a link between
the Camera and PC.

• A preview Image List dialog box will
appear.

Select the desired Thumbnail image
from Preview Image List dialog box or
Image transfer, and click [Transfer].

A Transfer Path dialog box will appear.
Select the directory path that you wish
to transfer the image to and then click
[OK].

After you click [OK] from the Transfer
Path dialog box the image will transfer
over to the specified directory. [Now
transferring the image... (Digital
Camera -> PC)] will appear.

Note :

• The images transferred from the Camera
will be automatically saved as file name
[DSC xxx. JPG] (xxx indicates the
number) file name.

• The images transferred from the Camera
will automatically be displayed as an
album file.

5 6 • _.] ,HI;-_.'-'.,-"]_-_.t ,[,,[:-]l,_.t I• g; [I [l_,,.,Ir,i,,._r,ll :€tea



Transferring Your Images (Macintosh)
IIP_ _l[.l!ti it"_[l_.l ii[:-]i_.

You can transfer modified or pre-recorded
image files from the PC to the Camera.

Eapreview

1

2

3

4

Repeat steps 1 and 2 on page 55 to
run the software.

Select q_l from the Toolbar or Select
[Communication] from the [File]
menu, and then select [Data out to
Camera] to transfer images from the
PC to the Camera.

• The File select dialog box will appear.

Select the drive and directory where
the desired image is stored.

Select the desired file name from the

file name list box, or type the file name
in the fire name text box.

Click [OK] to transfer the selected

image to the camera. [Now transferring
the image... (PC -> Digital Camera)]
will appear and the image transfer
status will appear.

Note :

• Only JPEG format image files can be
transferred to the Camera. Image size can
be up to 1280 x 960 pixers. Image files not
meeting this requirement must be
changed in order to be transferred to the
Camera.

57



Communication Function

Image file transfer via a regular telephone
line using the Compact Modem Card.
Refer to Remote Access (pages 61-73)
and Communication (pages 74, 75) for
complete operating instructions.
Please also see the diagram on page 59 to
view the Compact Modem functions.

1
Set POWER OFF before inserting the
CompactFlash card and modem card.
Insert the CF Card and Compact
Modem Card into the CompactFlash
Card Slots in the direction of the arrow
mark and so that the arrow mark side

of the card faces the front (lens side) of
the Digital Camera.

Push the cards fully into the

CompactFlash Card Slots.

CompactFlash Card

Compact Modem _"_ Connect the Modem Cable into the

A

_'_'_ Card Modem Card, and connect Modular
_-_l (PV-DC2590 only) Jack to the Modular Cord.

Note :
Modular Cord

Communication Function is only available in the USA,
This is not an e-mail function, (Sold separately)

How to attach the Ferrite Core
Attachment to the modular cord to for FCC Standard observance.

I Open the catch of the Ferrite Core,

JR

2 windthemod,,,arcab,ecordtighf,y

58

around the opened Ferrite Core to
make one complete loop as shown.

Close the Ferrite Core Housing.

Thread the cable tie through the hole

in the Ferrite Core Housing.

Fasten the Ferrite Core Housing on
the cable so that it does not move.



Communication Function

COMPACT MODEM FUNCTIONS

• _ ! FAX

IMAGE FILE TRANSFER USING E-MAIL IS NOT AVAILABLE

pC:
I_LUOED
pALMCAU

SOftWARE

Note :

Communication Function is only available in the USA.
* PalmCam Communication software must be installed.

PalmCam Communication software also available at

www.panasonic.com/palmcam.

59



Communication Function

• Depending on the area, the line situation may be poor making communication
impossible.

• It is not possible to call from an extension line to another extension line.
(However, it is possibre to call from an extension line to an outside line. In this case,
it may be impossible to make a normal call. If you cannot call normally, set the PC
modem not to detect dial tone from the PC modem settings. To change the PC modem

settings, refer to the PC modem operating instructions.)
Also, when you call from an extension line to an outside line, please enter the extension
transmit number to the settings of this application beforehand.

• When you communicate with the Camera using this application, it is recommended to
use a direct outside line as much as possible.

• A multi-line phone that requires line number selection before calling cannot be used.
• While long distance calls usually require a "1" before the area code. With Windows,

the "1" is added automatically, so please do not enter "1" before the number.
(adding "1" may result in a wrong number.)

• It may not possible to call normally when the application for modem use is already
running. In this case, exit the application and try to place the call again.

• Use this application to communicate with the Camera only.
• When you communicate with the Camera using this application, depending on the line

situation, failure may occur during communication. In this case, please exit the
communication and try again later.

• When you transfer Fine or Super Fine mode images, it may take long time, depending
on the line situation. In this case, please exit the communication and try again later.

• If you are using a phone line with call waiting, and use this application to communicate
with the Camera, incoming calls may cause disconnection during communication.

In this case, please try again later.
• It is recommended that an AC Adaptor (optional) be used for communicating with the

Camera using this application. If a battery is used, it may become depleted during
communication.

• Insert the modular cable securely into the modular box until it clicks.
• Even when the cable is correctly connected, the connections inside the box may not

have a good contact. If, even though there is no dial tone, the application dials, but
connection with the Camera cannot be made, the cable in the box may loose contact.

In this case, while firmly pressing the cable deep into the box, try calling again.
• It is not possible to communicate with the Camera with this application using a answering

phone or voice mail line.
If the telephone line connected with PC modem has an answering machine function and
you use this application, set the call capacity on the answering machine to at least 7.



Remote Access

This function enables you to operate the

camera from great distances with the use of
a modem,

• Remote recording from the PC.
• Downloading selected images to the PC.

LED 2
Lamp

3

Set POWER to MANUAL REC.

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to dispray MANUAL REC

menu.

.MANL_,[. REC lrJ> /

CARD SLOT NO, 1
FLASH AUTO

SELFTIMER OFF

lRm
SI_L : .v SET : • •

Exrr : MENU

• When the recording mode is set to
ZOOM, [] (Motion Image Rec) or
Q_j(Burst Rec), the recording mode
will go to F (Fine) when connecting
the Modem Card.

Press • or • to select REMOTE

ACCESS and press I_.

loi EM°TEAccESs

PUSH MENUTOEX_

CARD1

Note :

Before operating Remote Access,
• Be sure to install PalmCam Camera

Driver (see pages 46, 52).
• Be sure to insert CF Card and Modem

Card into the card slot.

• Make all connection on page 58.
• The Camera must be turned on.

• For extended period of use, it is
recommended to use the AC Adaptor
(optional) for a power source.

61



Remote Access (Windows 95/98)

II ;tl I il i I I i[. Ill i [_]l_,l _ O)I'T"_J_I(a]il

You can transfer pre-recorded image files from the Camera to the PC.

Note :

Before operating, please install PalmCam 2.0 Camera Driver.

Select Programs/PalmCam 2.0/Remote Access 1.0 from the Start.

When application runs correctly, the Remote Access dialog box will be

displayed,

To connect w_th the Camera.

To set the telephone number and
transfer path.

To do a time lapse recording.

To do a recording,

To prc'*,iew, transfer, and delete
ImAqeS,

To display image receiving
information.

To terminate connection with the
CAmara.

To exit the application.

Io_ _,_=* I

Setting... I

rirnc laps*:... I

Shutter,- I

Download.. I _

Information,,. ]

Disconnect J

I



Remote Access (Windows 95/98)

I
You can set the telephone number for
connection from PC to Camera, and specify
the Transfer Path to save images
transferred from the Camera.

Select [Setting...] from the Remote

Access dialog box.

The setting dialog box will be

displayed.

]=uJu_

Modem .........

ISta.dard Z8600 bps Medem "_

Telephooe number{ PC -> Dilllt si Camera

Country: Iu.ited Slates ofAmericaI1J "_J

_ma: _ Nuatbef: F

c.., ]

• Please set PC modem, Telephone
number (PC -> Digital Camera), and
Transfer Path.

Modem :

The modem names registered to the PC
will be listed. Select the modem to be
connected with the telephone line.
If an error is made in modem selection,
connection with the camera will not be

possible.
• Regarding modem entry, deletion, etc.,

please refer to the PC modem operating
instructions, or Windows manual,

Telephone number (PC -> Digital Camera) :
To set the telephone number for connection
from PC to camera -

Please set your country code, area code,
and local prefix,

Transfer Path :

To specify the save location of the trans-
ferred image - Click the [Browse...] button,
and set the transfer path of the image.

After setting is completed, click [OK]

to exit the Setting dialog box.

63



Remote Access (Windows 95/98)

_. I j i t=-]_, =e'I.] i ]i [=I_ iIa ]

Select [Connect] from the Remote

Access dialog box.

To connect with the Camera. Cannot _

To set the telephone number and Setting...
transfer path.

To do a tlma lapse recording.

I
]

To do a r¢cofdlng, j

TOimaqes,Pr_view*transfer, and del©tc j

information.T°display image receiving information... J

T°camcra.t_rmloat© conn_c_iort with the t

To exit the applicalion, !-xit ]

D[_coer,ec_ed Oe_ve_¢d 0 Ir_age[_)

If communication connection was made

correctly, the Remote Access dialog
box will change as follows.

• You need to setup the PC's modem
before running this application. For more
details, please refer to the PC modem
operating instructions
If communication connection cannot be
made correctly, please check for errors in
modem setting method, modem select,
telephone number etc.
Regarding PC modem setting method,
please refer to the PC modem operating
instructions. Regarding the PC modem
select, telephone number setting, please
use the values in the Setting dialog box.

To connecl w_th the Camera. _;,,:

transferT°set thepath.tetephon¢"number and Setting... J

To do a time lapse recording. Time lapse... J

TO do a recording. Shutter-. J

TOhnaocs.PreVieW.transfer, and delete eo_lnad._ J

TOinformation.displayIma9© receMn9 Information....J

7[Ocamera.tef,iina_¢conncctio# with 1he Disconnect I

To exit the application. I Kit I



Remote Access (Windows 95/98)

• d I i i[_ _-t i_'_ ;[_l] dilll [e |

You can set the recording interval, image
mode and clock for time lapse recording.

Select [Time Lapse...] from the

Remote Access dialog box.

The time lapse dialog box will be

displayed.

_ _1¢olrd Mode_llt _Peal - .

R_melnin9 Inter_ll: _
NOFI_

73_ ImagelsJ Clock Se;upy

FINE Year Monlh Day

NUPEN FIN[ Plotlr Minllle

dAfter setting is completed, click [OK]

to exit the Time Lapse dialog box.

• Changes made regarding the time
lapse function take effect by clicking
the [OK] button in the Time Lapse
dialog box.
If you select [Cancel], all settings are
cancelled.

When you wish to stop time lapse in
progress, repeat step 1 and set
Record to [OFF], then click [OK].

Set Record, Mode, Interval and Clock

Setup.

Record :
Select [ON] for time lapse recording.
If you are not going to use or wish to exit
time lapse recording, select [OFF].

Interval :
To set the recording time interval. A length
of 1 minute, 5 minutes, 10 minutes,
30 minutes, 1 hour, 6 hours, 12 hours and
24 hours can be set.

Mode :

Select the recording mode (see page 21).

Clock Setup :
To set the internal clock of the Camera.

Move the cursor and type the date and
time, Click [Clock PC] to set the Camera's
clock to the PC's clock setting,

Remaining :
Displays the number of images which can
be saved on the CF card.

65



Remote Access (Windows 95/98)

I=t_] rn[*) e_ll ={:_*_*) K*II it* I

You can control the Camera's shutter from

the PC to capture and record pictures.

Select [Shutter...] from the Remote

Access dialog box.

The shutter dialog box will display the

number of pages remaining in the CF
card for each mode.

×1
Status

Mode :

Remaining

NORMAL [73 Image(s]

FINE [21 Image[s]

, JrSUPERFINE [tQ Image{s]

The image captured by the camera is

automatically transferred to the PC.

Now Ir imslerrlng 4rnagcIDigllat Car_,P(o ) Pq.

I]rnc femsining : 0O I1 Q0 m 5B s

if you wish to continue camera

recording, repeat operation from step 1.

Click [OK] to start recording.

Select [Cancel] to exit.
• Camera recording will start shortly

after [OK] is selected,



Remote Access (Windows 95/98)
_J

You can select the Camera image files to
be transferred to the PC or you can select
the Camera image files you want to delete.

Select [Download] from the Remote

Access dialog box.

Image Preview dialog box will be

displayed.

II

__1
__J

j_

You can perform any one of the

following 3 functions (for more details,
refer to Help) ;

• Preview Images in the Camera.

• Transfer Images from the Camera.

• Delete Specific Image in the Camera.

Click [Exit] and the Image Preview

dialog box disappears.

67



Remote Access (Macintosh)

i :le I iI it I i[J II i[_!_.1 _ l] I [_-.ii[e] il

You can transfer pre-recorded image files from the Camera to the PC.

Note :

Before operating, please install PalmCam 2.0 Camera Driver.

Double click the "PalmCam Remote Access" icon.

When application runs correctly, the Remote Access dialog box will be

displayed.

[] _............. PalmCam Remote Access []

TOconnect vith the Camera _i_;T!I_,:,C_ j

Toset the telephone number and Setting... ]
transfer path,

Todoa Ttmel_p_e recordil_. _ ...._ _'__ _ ' ' I

To do8 recordi ng, !! ::_ _"" I

To previev,trensfer,aho holete i msgee "?: " " '_:" I

TO displayimagereceivinginformation Information...

ToterrainateconnectionviththeCemera. _i ": " _" I

TOexit t ha application. Exit I

_isconnected.

68 • i[e] ,i_.i--_-tl--s_t i[,{_I,_.l I• |;_l[lllOJl'iP.mr_I_1_I



Remote Access (Macintosh)

You can set the telephone number for
connection from PC to Camera, and specify
the Transfer Path to save images trans-
ferred from the Camera.

Select [Setting...] from the Remote

Access dialog box.

The setting dialog box will be

displayed.

Telephone number:

[ I
Transfer Path:

Test:Oesktop folder:DSC

• Please set Telephone number
(PC -> Digital Camera), and Transfer
Path.

Telephone number (PC -> Digital Camera) :
Set the telephone number for connection
from PC to camera.

To insert a pause, type a .... (comma)
between the dial numbers.

Transfer Path :

Specify the save location of the transferred
image. Click the [Browse...] button, and set
the transfer path of the image.

After setting is completed, click [OK]

to exit the Setting dialog box.

• If you click [Cancel], all settings are
cancelled.

69



Remote Access (Macintosh)
• - I1" . • 1 I " o]1

Select [Connect] from the Remote

Access dialog box,

i'l _ PalmCam Remote Rcces$ _ []

To connect _th the Camera. Connect

To set the telephene number Qnd Setting
tranefer path

To do a T1me lapse recordt n(j T i r_I! _!!i_:_,? •

To do a recording _ii_! i _:L

To ptevt e'_,t ra nsfer.erfd delete im_e$ _... .

TOdieplay i r_e rece_vl _ i nfor n'_tion Information

To terror hate connectton vith the Camera

TOexit the eppUcatto_. E×tt

_isconnected.

if communication connection was made

correctly, the Remote Access dialog
box will change as follows.

a _ P_I_O_ R_mofeACcess_

TO_t the tetephor_ numher and Setting.. Jtrar_fer Path.

To do a Time lapse re_r_ _, Ti me ] 8pse... J

Todoa _dl_. Shutter... J

To prevlev,t rer_fer ,agd he}eteI r_R_s. Oowtll orJO,., .J

TO_t splay In_e rec_dvlr_ Infor n_t_on, In fOt_lation...J

To ter r_ nate connection _.dth the Camera. DIsconnect J

TOexit the appllc_tfon Exit J

Connected•

• You need to setup the PC's modem
before running this application. For more
details, please refer to the PC modem
operating instructions.
If communication connection cannot be

made correctly, please check for errors in
modem setting method, modem select,
telephone number etc.
Regarding PC modem setting method,

please refer to PC modem operating
instructions. Regarding the telephone
number setting, please use the values in
the Setting dialog box.



Remote Access (Macintosh)

You can set the recording interval, image
mode and clock for time lapse recording.

Select ['rime Lapse...] from the

Remote Access dialog box.

The time lapse dialog box will be

displayed.

Record Mode/_ntetual

o0N _0ff Mod,: C_ORMnL

Interval; _
Remaining

NORMAL Clock Setup

78 Image(s) Year Mont Oa_

23 Image(s)
Xour MinuteSUPER FINE

Set Record, Interval, Mode and Clock

Setup.

Record :

Select [ON] for time lapse recording.
If you are not going to use or wish to exit
time lapse recording, select [OFF].

Interval :

To set the recording time interval. A length
of 1 minute, 5 minutes, 10 minutes,
30 minutes, 1 hour, 6 hours, 12 hours and
24 hours can be set.

Mode :

Select the recording mode (see page 21). i

Clock Setup :
To set the internal clock of the Camera,

Move the cursor and type the date and
time, Click [Clock PC] to set the Camera's
clock to the PC's clock setting,

Remaining :
Displays the number of images which can
be saved on the CF card.

After setting is completed, click [OK]

to exit the Time Lapse dialog box.

• Changes made regarding the time
lapse function take effect by clicking
the [OK] button in the Time Lapse
dialog box.
If you select [Cancel], all settings are
cancelled.

When you wish to stop time lapse in
progress, repeat step 1 and set
Record to [OFF], then click [OK].

71



Remote Access (Macintosh)
i _I[,=-]i i[o) t"] P,l_s{o] i-i II i[i II

You can control the camera's shutter from

the PC to capture and record pictures.

Select [Shutter...] from the Remote

Access dialog box.

The shutter dialog box will display the

number of pages remaining in the CF
card for each mode.

The image captured by the camera is

automatically transferred to the PC+

NOW transferring image(Digital Camera >PCh

Time remoifilog: 88hOarn35s 46%

q_ I
Status
=.................................................................................... !

Mode: NORMAl. ,,: Ji

Remaining

+ i NORMAL i !
78 Image(s) i

+ i FINE ii

i i 23 Image(s) i !

+ + SUPERFINE i i

,, ,m+oe(s)+i
; ................................................................................. E

If you wish to continue camera

recording, repeat operation from step 1.

Click [OK] to start recording.

Select [Cancel] to exit.

• Camera recording will start shortly
after [OK] is selected.



Remote Access (Macintosh)

I

You can select the Camera image files to
be transferred to the PC or you can select
the Camera image files you want to delete.

Select [Download] from the Remote

Access dialog box.

Image Preview dialog box will be

displayed.
,_alr_¢et_

F01(Jet N0:

PreviewJ

You can perform any one of the

following 3 functions (for more details,
refer to Help) ;

• Preview Images in the Camera.

• Transfer Images from the Camera.

• Delete Specific Image in the Camera.

Click [Exit] and the Image Preview

dialog box disappears.

73



Communication

This function enables you to send images
from the Camera to a PC or Fax machine in

a remote location using a modem.

1

Note :

Before operating Communication;
• Be sure to install and run PalmCam

Camera Driver. (see pages 46, 52).
• Be sure to insert CF Card and Modem

Card into the card slot.

• Make all connection on page 58.
• The PC must be turned on.

• For extended period of use, it is
recommended to use the AC Adaptor
(optional) for a power source.

• Please input your name and telephone
number to comply with FCC regulations.
(see page 76)

Set POWER to PLAY.

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to display PLAY MENU.
7

<PLAy _N=J t/2> |

CARD $1_(Tr NO. f
DELETE

cop-,.

pRINT MARK

_SEI. : _,V SET : • •
i_xrr : MENU

Press • or • to select COMMUNICA-

TION and press b..

_I'OTHERs<pLAy MENU 2/2>

gEL : •v SET :••

• If the Compact Modem Card is net
inseded, "COMMUNICATION" can
not be selected.

Press • or • to select TONE, 10PPS,

or 20PPS from LINE TYPE and press
•.

<¢I_IMUI'I_'nON>

IIOOEM "_'pE V:I4
MODE FAX

SEL :A'w SET :.1_,

• If you have touch tone service, set to
tone. If rotary or pulse service is
used, set to IOPPS or 20PPS.
Normally, IOPPS is selected.

74 • i,] i_. l.-m l--Im i[_=_E_.t / • B:{lItt,,lr_.lf_[l_ _ m



Communication

Press • or •to select V34, V90, or

K56 from MODEM and press V.

• Normally, V90 is selected. If your PC
modem is 56K, set to 56K.

,' This step is not necessary when
sending image to a fax machine,

<COMMUI_C#mON>

LINElrypE 41tONE •

EE_T :MEN U V'_

MODE FAX

_IEL pAGE

SEL :AV SET ; • •

Press • or • to select FAX or DATA

from MODE and press V.

_C_IMUNICATION _

UN_ ,p/pE •TONE •

m F_

SEt. PAGE

SEL : A'w SET : • •

EXIT : MENU

• If you want to send an image to a fax
machine, select FAX.

If you want to send an image to a PC,
select DATA.

Press • to display SELECT PAGE and

press • or • to select image.

I <SEMECT p_lE,

SEL PAGE : <•

EXn" : MENU

CAROl

Press SHTR to display TELEPHONE

NUMBER menu.

L _NUMBER>

NO MFJt_OF_
INPUT NUMBER

SEL :A• SET : ••

Exrr :MENU

9) Press • to select INPUT NUMBER

and press • to display INPUT NUM-
BER menu.
Press • or • to select a number and

press • to set.

• Repeat this step to set your
telephone number.

I <INPUT NUM_ER_

SE_r NUMBE_I

SET MEMORY _D_LAY
SEL :_.v SET :41•

CALL : ,31_A EXIT : MENI/

• After all settings are made, press
DISPLAY to memorize the number.

Once memorized, the telephone
number will be displayed in
MEMORY CALL in step 8.

0 Press SHTR to transfer the image.

• If you selected FAX in step 6,
"DATA EXCHANGING" will

appear.

If you selected
DATA in step 6,

DATA EXCHANGING

this message
will not appear.

NOW CALLING

0,01112011_333

N_ _,ANSFERRING

75



PC Connection

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 File

Create New Album
To create an untitled album window which

does not have any images.

File Open...
To open an existing image (BMP or JPEG),
or album file.

Close
To close the active image or album window.

Save

To save the active image or album window.

Save As,..

To save the active image file under a new
file name while preserving the original file.

Slide Show

• Start...
To start the slide show.

• Option...
To make optional settings for the slide
show.

Communication

• Data in from Camera

To transfer image files from the Camera to
the PC.

• Data out to Camera.,.

To transfer modified or pre-recorded
image files from the PC to the Camera.

• COM Port Setup...
To specify the port to which the Camera is
connected and to set the Baud rate.

• Clock Setup...
To set the Camera Clock, telephone No.
(Camera -> to PC) and Fax No.

Image information
To display Image Information.

Create Calendar

• Monthly Calendar
To create monthly calendar,

• Yearly Calendar
To create yearly calendar.

Capture

• Display Capture
To capture whole image,

• Window Capture
To capture current active window.

Print...

To print current active image.

Print Setup...
To select the printer and printer options.

Exit

To quit the "PalmCam" application.

76 • =*] m;k'-_'l_ P.I,[..1=m._.tI • D'-[ o]oZPJrP.a'Jro_;_,_



PC Connection

2 Edit

Add to Album...

To add images to a new or existing album
file.

Cut

To remove the selected image from the
active Album and place it on the Clipboard.

Copy
To copy the selected image from the active
Album and place it on the Clipboard.

Paste

To paste the image on the Clipboard in the
active Album.

Undo

To return the picture to the condition before

the last executed operation.

3 Image

Image Adjustment...
To adjust the brightness, contrast, color

saturation and contours of the image.
Rotate

• Right
To rotate the image 90° clockwise.

• Left
To rotate the image 90 ° counterclockwise.

Image Cutout
To cut out a part of an image and use it to
make another file.

Image Size...
To enlarge or reduce the image to the
designated size.

4 View

To select the desired size of the displayed
image.

5 Window

Cascade

To arrange the image windows so that they
overlap and their title bars are visible.

Tile

To arrange the image windows without
overlapping so that you can see all image
files at once.

Close All

To close all image files opened in the
"PalmCam" application.

Toolbar On/Off

To display or hide the Tool Bar.

Statusbar On/Off

To display or hide the Status Bar.
Tool On/Off

To display or hide the Tool.

6 Help

Contents
To display the Help screen.

Version Information...

To display the Software version
information. Clicking on this screen will
hide the version information.

Note:

In some cases, different display contents
and items apply for the Macintosh.
For details on operation, click the Apple
mark and refer to "Help".

77



Using the Digital Photo Printer
images can be selected for print out on a
digital photo printer (sold separately).

3,4

Stamp Print Marker

Set POWER to PLAY.

• The LED Lamp lights up.

Press MENU to display the PLAY

MENU,
<pLAy MENU I_>

CARO SLOT I_O. 1

DELETE

coPY

pRINT mAmK

SEL :AV SET :4_,

Press • or • to select PRINT MARK

and press • to display PRINT MARK
menu.

<pLAy M_NU 1_> | <PRt _r MARK>

DISPLAY MOOE NORMAL [_ •

CARD SLOT NO. I SET ALL
OELETE CANCEL ALL

EXIT :ME_I_ •SSL I AV S_ : •• SI_L : AV SET : •_

Exrr :MENU

• Select "SET ALL"to mark all images.
SeleCt "CANCEL ALL" to cancel all

image print marks.

Press • or • to select the image page

you want to mark for printing and
press SHTR to stamp print mark.
A "O" mark will appear on the image.

O <PRINT W4ARK>

S_ANCEL PAGE

SEL_E : ,,it,

EXIT : MENU

CARD1

100 I_01 F

• Repeat step 4 to stamp other images.
• Press SHTR again to cancel print

mark.

Press MENU to exit this menu.

I1_ This print mark is based on DPOF (Digital Print Order Format).
DpOF



Using the Digital Photo Printer

i:::! 2

1

Printing on a Digital Photo Printer

3

Power Button Input Select Switch

4

Remove the CompactFlash Card
containing the captured images from
the camera and insert it into the

PCMCIA Adaptor (see page 44).

Connect the PCMCIA Adaptor

(included with printer) to the Digital
Photo Printer*.

• *Requires a Digital Photo Printer
PV-PD2000 (sold separately).

• Insert the adaptor in the direction of
the arrow and push the card fully into
the printer.

Turn on the printer and set the INPUT
SELECT (VIDEO/PC CARD) Switch to
the PC CARD position.

• The Printer ACCESS Lamp will flash,

Slide the AUTO PRINT Lever.

Printing of print marked images begins.

• Please refer to the printer's
operating instructions for details
on printing.

• Moving the AUTO PRINT Lever
during the reading of the
CompactFlash Card (ACCESS Lamp
is flashing) may prevent proper
printing of the images. Wait until the
ACCESS Lamp turns off before
moving the AUTO PRINT Lever.

ACCESS Lamp

AUTO PRINT Lever

79



Digital Camera Accessory List
For ordering instructions, see the Accessory Order Form page.

Accessory #

PV-SAC10

PV-CFM10*

PV-MCA10

PV-H125

Figure Description

AC Adaptor

Compact Modem Card

Macintosh Adaptor Cable

Digital Camera Bag

Price

$69.95

$299.95

$49.95

$29.95

* : For use in the USA only

80 • _[,] i_.T.-,,--][-'t_.li[,.[:mr.]l• E:[lIo_r#.,_l'll_K!



Digital Camera Accessory Order Form
Please photocopy this form when peacing an order.

1, Model #

2. Items Ordered

Accessory # Description Price Each Quantity Total Price

Subtotal

Your State & Local Sales Tax

Shipping & Handling 5.00

Total Enclosed

3. Method of payment (check one)

[] Check of Money Order enclosed (NO C.O.D.SHIPMENTS)

[] VISA Credit Card #

[] MasterCard Expiration Date

[] Discover Customer Signature

Make Check or Money Order to: MATSUSHITA ACCESSORIES

(Please do not send cash)

4, Shipping information (UPS delivery requires complete street address)

Ship To:
Mr.
Mrs.
Ms.

First

Street Address

City

Last

State Zip

Phone #:

Day (

Night (

)

)

TO OBTAIN ANY OF OUR DIGITAL CAMERA ACCESSORIES YOU CAN DO ANY OF THE
FOLLOWING:

VISIT YOUR LOCAL PANASONIC DEALER
OR

CALL PANASONIC'S ACCESSORY ORDER LINE AT 1-800-272-7033 [8:30 AM-8 PM M-F, EST]
OR

MAIL THIS ORDER TO: PANASONIC SERVICES COMPANY ACCESSORY ORDER OFFICE
20421 84th Avenue South Kent, WA. 98032

81



Before Requesting Service
If you have a problem with your Digital Camera, it may be something you can correct
yourself.
Check the list below for symptoms and corrections.

Symptom Solution

No power • Alkaline Battery is worn out. (p. 14)
• Make sure polarities are aligned properly. (p. 14)

Power shuts off automatically. • Alkaline Battery is worn out. (p. 14)
• The camera will go to Stand By mode.

Press STAND BY, or set the POWER to off
and then set to REC or MANUAL REC. (p. 22)

Cannot capture the image. • CompactFlash card is not inserted. (p. 16)
• Make sure the POWER switch is set to REC or

MANUAL REC. (p. 19)
• No memory. Delete some images before

capturing images. (p. 38)

No Picture on the LCD • LCD Viewfinder is OFF. (p. 13)
Viewfinder • The camera will go Stand By mode.

Press STAND BY, or set the POWER to off
and then set to REC or MANUAL REC. (p. 22)

BAN picture on the LCD • The REC mode is set to B/W mode. (p. 34)
Viewfinder

LCD Viewfinder image is too • Make sure the LCD Viewfinder brightness
bright or dark. setting is adjusted properly. (p. 23)

Indication or image on the • Make sure the focus mode is properly set.
LCD Viewfinder is not focused. (p. 29)

Flash will not light. • The flash mode is set to _ (OFF) mode.
Change flash mode. (p. 30, 31)

Cannot playback. • CompactFlash card is not inserted. (p. 16)
• There are no images on the CF card. (p. 19 - 21)
• Make sure the POWER switch is set to PLAY.

(p. 24)

No picture on the TV • Make sure all necessary connections are correct
(if connected), and tight. (p. 28)

• Make sure the TV is set to video input mode.
(p. 28)

Can not transfer images on the • Make sure all necessary connections are correcl
PC Connection. and tight. (p. 46-57)

• Make sure the PalmCam Driver is installed.

(p. 46, 52)
• Make sure the Camera is in PLAY. (p. 24)

82 • i[o] il_. k"l,."lI-1t_.liT_:-_l_.l i• I;[olo!PJr#,HrIo_ai



Specifications
CCD
Lens

Focus

Focusing Area
Iris
Shutter Speed
White Balance
LCD Viewfinder

Memory
Image Size

Image Storage
(Supplied 8MB CF Card)

Image Format
Digital Signal
Video Signal
Power Supply

Power Consumption

Operating Temperature
Operating Humidity
Weight

Dimensions

1/2.7 inch (9.34 mm) 1,320,000 Pixels
f=5.2-15.6 mm (equivalent to a 34-102 mm tens on a 35 mm
still camera.)/F2.8-4.7
Auto / Preset (Zone)
7.9 inch (20cm)-_ (approx)
F2.8/F8
1/4-1/750 sec.
Auto/Indoor/Outdoor

1.8 inch (45.7 mm) TFT Color Liquid Crystal Display
CompactFlash (CF) Card (8 MB)
1,280 x 960 pixels (Super Fine, Fine)
640 x 480 pixels (Normal, Zoom, _ mode)
320 x 240 pixels (1_] mode)
Approx. 15 images (Super Fine mode)
Approx. 30 images (Fine mode)
Approx. 100 images (Normal, Zoom, _mode)
Approx. 6 images (l'_mode)
JPEG (Design Rule for Camera File System)
Serial

NTSC Composite
4 AA Alkaline Battery/4 AA Ni-Cd Battery/4 AA nickel-hydride
Battery/AC Adaptor

Digital Camera
AC Adaptor (Optional)
32 - 104 °F/0 - 40 °C
10%-75%

Digital Camera
AC Adaptor (Optional)
Digital Camera

AC Adaptor (Optional)

6V DC, 1.0A (Alkaline Battery)
Input: 120V AC 60Hz 9W

8.4 oz approx./280 g approx.
3.4 oz approx./112 g approx.
4.63 (W) x 2.68 (H) x 2.07 (D) inch
118 (W) x 68 (H) x 52 (D) mm
1.97 (W) x 2.83 (H) x 0.79 (D) inch
50 (W) x 72 (H) x 20 (D) mm

Weight and dimensions shown are approximate.
Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

83



Warranty
Panasonic Consumer Electronics Panasonic Sales Company, Division of
Company, Division of Matsushita Matsushita Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc,
Electric Corporation of America Ave, 65 de Infanterta. Km, 9,5
One Panasonic Way Secaocus, San Gabriel Industrial Park, Carolina, Puerto
New Jersey 07094 Rico 00985

PANASONIC/QUASAR Video Products
Limited Warranty

Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company or Panasonic Sales Company (collectively referred to as
"the Warrantor" will repair this product with new or refurbLshed parts, free of charge, in the USA or
Puerto Rico, in the event o a defect n matedals or workmanship as follows (all time periods
commence from the date of the odginal purchase):

PARTS
CAMCORDER ONE (1) YEAR, EXCEPT CCD IMAGE SENSOR
I')I_ITAL CAMERA (";._D IMAGE ._EN,_C}R - _IX (_! MONTHS
VCR ONE fll YEAR
AN MIXER ONE !1! YEAR
MONITOR-VCR ONE (1) YEAR, EXCEPT CRT

CRT - TWO (2) YEARS

LABOR
NINETY (90) DAYS
NINETY (go) DAYS
NINETY (qn) DAY_
NINETY (90) DAYS
NINETY (90) DAYS
CRT- NINETY (90) DAYS
CUSTOMER PAYS ALL
LABOR CHARGES
AFTER 90 DAYS

Monitor-VCR in-home or carry-in Service: 22" (diagonal) CRT / LCD and Larger
Monitor-VCR Carry-in Service: 21" (diagonal) CRT / LCD and smaller

(if included - New rechargeable batteries in exchange for defective rechargeable batteries
for ten (10) days. Non-rechargeable batteries are not warranted.

_.!!fincluded) - New video cassette tape in exchange for a defective video cassette tape for five

In-home carry-in or mail-in service, as applicable, in the USA can be obtained during the warranty
!eriod bycontactiag a Panaeonic Services Company PASC Factory Servicenter listed in the
_ervice Directory. Or call toll free 1-800-272-7033, to locate an authorized PASC Servicenter. Carry-
"l or mail-in service in Puerto Rico can be obtained during the warrantypedod by calling the
>anasonic Sales Company telephone number listed in the Servicenter Directory.

This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser. A purchase receipt or other proof of the date
of the odginal purchase is requires before warranty service is rendered.
This warranty only covers failures due to defects in materials and workmanship which occur during
normal use and does not cover normal maintenance, including, but not limited to, video and audio
head cleaning. The warranty does not cover damage which occurs in shipment, or failures which are
caused products not supplied by the warrantor, or failures which result from accident, misuse, abuse,
neglect mishandling misapplication alteration modification faulty installation, set-up ad ustments,
improper antenna inadequate signal pickup malad ustment of consumer controls, improper
operation, power line surge, improper voltage supply, lightning damage, commercial use such as
hoe offce restaurant, or other business or rental use of the producf, or service by anyone other
than a PASC Factory Servcenter or a PASC author zed Servcenter, or damage hat is attributable to
acts of God.
LIMITS AND EXCLUSIONS
There are no express warranties except as listed above. THE WARRANTOR SHALL NOT BE
LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES(INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, DAMAGE TO TAPES) RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THIS PRODUCTS, OR
ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF THE WARRANTY. ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO THE APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH
ABOVE. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages,
or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above exclusions or limitations may not
apply to you.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state
to state.
If a problem with this product develops during or after the warranty period, you may contact your
dealer or Servicenter. If the problem is not handled to your satisfaction, then write to the Customer
Satisfaction Center at the Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company address above.
SERVICE CALLS WHICH DO NOT INVOLVE DEFECTIVE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP AS
DETERMINED BY THE WARRANTOR, IN ITS SOLE DISCRETION, ARE NOT COVERED. COSTS
OF SUCH SERVICE CALLS ARE THE RESPONSIBIUTY OF THE PURCHASER.
warvid 10/20/97



Service Center Directory

Centralized Factory Servicenter
Panasonic Services Company

MAIL TO : 1705N,RandallRoad,
Elgin, IL 60123-7847

Attention: Digital Camera Repair

Please carefully pack and ship, prepaid and insured, to the Elgin centralized repair Factory

Servicenter. While there will be added handling delays, you may bring your unit to one of the

following locations who will then forward the unit to Elgin for repair.

Customer's in Puerto Rico, please ship or carry in to location below ("Service in Puerto Rico"),

CALIFORNIA
6550 Katella Avenue
Cypress, CA 90630

800 Dubuque Avenue
S, San Francisco,
CA 94080

20201 Sherman Way
Suite 102
Canoga Park, CA 91306

3878 RufSn Road
Suite A
San Diego, CA 92123

COLORADO
1640 South Abilene
Street Suite D

Aurora, CO 80012

FLORIDA
3700 North 29th Avenue
Suite 102

Hollywood, FL 33020

GEORGIA

8655 Roswell Road
Suite tOO
Atlanta, GA 30350

ILLINOIS
1703 North Randall Road
Elgin, IL 60123
(Pick-up / Drop-off only)

9060 Golf Road
Niles, IL 60714

MARYLAND
62 Mountain Road
Glen Burnie MD 21061

MASSACHUSETTS
60 Glacier Ddve,
SuiteG
Westwood, MA 02090

MICHIGAN

37048Van Dyke Avenue
S_ding Heights, MI
48312

MINNESOTA
7850-12th Avenue South
Airport Business Center
Bloomington, MN 55425

OHIO

2236 Waycross Road
Civic Center Plaza
Forest Park, OH 45240

PENNSYLVANIA
2221 Cabot Blvd. West
Suite B
Langhome, PA 19047

Chartiers Valley
Shopping Center
1025 Washington Pike
Bddgeville, PA 15017

TENNESSEE

919-_h Avenue South

Nash_lle, TN37203

TEXAS
7482 Harwin Ddve
Hous_n, TX77036

13615 Welch Road
Suite 101
Farmers Branch,
TX 75244

WASHINGTON
20425-84th Avenue
South
Kent, WA 98032

HAWAII

99-859 Iwaiwa Street

Aiea, Hawaii 96701
Phone (808) 488-1996
Fax (808) 486-4369

Customer Orders Only 1-800-272-7033
As of October '97

85



Index

A

AC Adaptor (optional) 15, 80
Accessory (optional) 80, 81
Accessory (supplied) 2
Alkaline Battery 2, 14

B

Battery Remaining Indication 11
Beep 22
Brightnes s (LCD Viewfinder) 23
Built-in Flash 30, 31
B/W Full Feature Indicator Panel

(PV-DC2590 only) 7, 9, 10, 19, 31, 34, 35

C

Capturing Images 19, 20, 21,22
Capture B/W Images 34
CF Card Format 40
Communication 74, 75

CompactFlash Card 2, 16, 17, 58
Compact Modem Card 2, 10, 58, 80
Copy Image 41, 42

D

Delete Image 38, 39
Digital Photo Printer 79

F

Focus/Macro Recording 29

H

Hand Stmp 2,15

I

Iris 36

Index of Control 6, 7

I.
LCD Viewfinder 8, 11, 12, 13, 19,23

Low Light Warning 11
Light Metering 33

M

Macintosh Adaptor Cable (optional) 54, 80
Manual Playback 24, 25
Modular Cord 58

Multi Playback 26, 27

O

On Screen Display (OSD) 11, 13
Optical Viewfinder 8, 20

P

PC Connection 76, 77
PC Connection Cable for Windows

2, 48, 54

PCMClA Adaptor 44
Playback 24, 25, 26, 27
Playback Menu 13
POWER Supply 14, 15
Print Mark 78

R
Remote Access 61~73

86 • ;[,] i_. i.--,.-il--i_.t,[,I_i,_.i i• E;li[i_tP_Irit]_k_,-



Index

Self Timer
Setting the Clock
Slide Show

Specifications
Stand By
Symptom/Solution

T

Transferring Images
Time Lapse

V

Video Cable

W

Warranty
White Balance

9,12,35
18
43
83
22
82

28, 46-57
37

2, 28

84,85
32

Z

Zoom Playback 25

87



Panasonic Consumer Electronics

Company, Division o! t_atsushlta
Electric Corporation ot Amedca
One PanasofflcWay Secauct_s,
New Jersey07094

Printed in Japan
LSQT0132A 1999

Panasonic Sales Company,
Division of Matsushlta Electric of

Puerto Rico, Inc. ("PSC")
Ave, 65 de Infanteda,Kin,9,5
San Gabdel industrialPark
Carolina,PuertoRico00985


